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         TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SWITCH
Passive infrared motion detector with a 110° area of coverage
1 module for home use – built-in installation  
The build-in passive IR motion detector (PIR) for indoor rooms is a completely automatic system for controlling the lighting 
installation (see the table with technical details for the option to adjust the system’s power).
At night and in dark rooms, the motion detector turns on the connected lighting system immediately upon detecting motion in 
the area it covers. During the day and in rooms with enough natural light, the lighting sensor makes it possible to conserve 
electric energy. By acting on the lighting regulator (LUX), it determines the level of brightness at which the lighting installation 
should turn on. The adjustable timer (TIME) is used to determine how long the lighting should be turned on.
An important feature of the passive IR detector is the option of smart control of the “zero crossing” relay that optimises the 
loading rate and extends the service life of the relay.
     
         TECHNICAL DETAILS
- Supply voltage: 230 V~ ±10 % 50 Hz
- Relay: 5 A / 250 V~ output for limited current with high resistance for zero crossing
- Maximum adjustable system power: see image 2A
- Protection rating: IP40
- Cross-section of wires at the contact terminal: 0.75 - 2.5 mm
- Detection angle: up to 110° at 20 °C
- Detection area:  approximately 8 m at 20 °C
- Adjustability of duration: from approximately 5 seconds to 12 minutes
- Adjustability of brightness: from approximately 5 to 200 LUX
- Warm-up time (upon first activation or upon a reconnection after a power failure): ~1 minute
- Functions activated with the switch: OFF/AUTOMATIC/MANUAL TURN-OFF
- Operating temperature: from 0°C to +40 °C
- Storing temperature: from -10 °C to +60 °C

         WARNINGS REGARDING INSTALLATION
Important: installing and connecting the devices to the power supply should only be performed by technically qualified personnel in 
accordance with existing technical provisions and applicable legislation.
- Check if the load of the lighting that will be connected exceeds the value specified in the technical details.
- The detector is suitable only for installation in indoor rooms.
- Install it at least 1 meter from the light source it controls (e.g. a lamp) and do not install the PIR sensor facing the direction of direct 
sunlight.
- Do not install the detector facing the direction of reflective surfaces or the direction of openings for heating systems, air 
conditioning devices or other devices that cause sudden changes in temperature, because this can cause undesirable activation of 
the detector.
- Do not set up any barriers (flower pots, books, framed photos, a radio, etc.) between the detector and the area covered by its 
sensor.
- The detector is not suitable for connecting to anti-burglary devices, because it does not have the suitable anti-sabotage fittings.
- Do not install the detector together with other built-in devices if these can cause over-heating.
- Before installation, take into account that the detector is more sensitive to motion within the area of detection (image 3A) and less 
sensitive to motion in the direction towards the detector (image 3B).

We advise you to carefully read these installation and operation instructions and keep them at hand as a manual. The manufacturer 
reserves the right to implement all required technical and structural changes without the requirement for giving advanced notice. 

         INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Before installation, take into account the appropriate height for installation and the area of coverage shown in image 4A.
- Connect the detector as show in the basic electrical diagrams (images 4B and 4C). The supply circuit of the device must be 
protected with a surge protector in the event of overload (or with an automatic switch with nominal value of the electric current 
that does not exceed 10 A).
If you wish to also use the manual turn-off operation mode, a wall switch should be installed in front of the detector as show in 
images 4B and 4C – (*).

         FRONT OF THE SWITCH
1 – LED indicating the relay status: 
      - blinking = the switch is warming up or operating in the manual turn-off mode
      - constant turning on = the switch is in automatic mode
2 – Lens 
3 – Regulation of the LUX brightness threshold
4 – Regulation of duration
5 – Test position

         SETUP (testing and calibrating the device)
After correctly installing the detector:
- carefully rotate the brightness regulator (LUX) clockwise until it stops. Turn the duration regulator (TIME) counter clockwise 
until it stops (TEST position – see image 5, position 5).
- Turn on the power supply, for example on the wall switch.
- The connected device (e.g. a lamp) turns on in approximately 60 seconds (warm-up time) and then turns off automatically.
- Walk in the area of detection: the light turns on when you move and turns off with a delay when you stand still.

         SETTING UP THE LIGHTING DURATION (time)
- The set duration (TIME) determines how long the light should stay on after detecting motion. Turn the TIME regulator 
clockwise if you wish to extend the time of the light’s duration (up to approximately 12 minutes) or counter clockwise if you 
wish to shorten the time of the light’s duration (up to approximately 5 seconds).

         SETTING UP THE BRIGHTNESS (Lux) 
- LUX regulation, which determines the level of brightness at which the lighting installation turns on upon detecting motion, 
can be set under AUTOMATIC OPERATION. To set the time of operation, turn the LUX regulator counter clockwise until it stops 
(the moon symbol). Thus, the motion detector will be inactive during daylight. For twilight, namely the moment it reaches the 
level of brightness at which you want the lighting to turn on, slowly turn the LUX regulator counter clockwise until the light turns 
on.

         OPERATION MODES
(1) AUTOMATIC OPERATION 
When the detector detects motion, the light it is connected to turns on automatically if the brightness level in the room is lower 
than the brightness level that is set on the LUX regulator; it remains on for the duration that was set with the TIME duration 
regulator.
Note: the regulator operates according to the “re-trigger” principle, namely if during the time it is activated the PIR sensor once 
again detects motion, the time of the duration resets and once again starts counting down from the set time of duration.
If you connect your motion detector to the wall switch, you can simply select MANUAL TURN-OFF or once again select 
AUTOMATIC OPERATION.
(2) MANUAL TURN-OFF
If you wish that the light that is connected to the detector operates independently of motion, automatic operation can be turned 
off: turn off and on the wall switch twice within an interval of 4 seconds (the time interval between turning the switch off and on 
again must be between 0.5 and 2 seconds).
When the MANUAL TURN-OFF function is active, the light shall remain on for almost 6 hours, even if the sensor detects no 
motion. If the function is turned off, the lighting control returns to automatic operation.
Users can once again set the operation mode of the motion detector to automatic (before the 6 hours run out) by turning off the 
wall switch for approximately 2 seconds and turning it on again. 

DISPOSAL AT THE END OF SERVICE LIFE
The product should not be disposed of together with household waste. Quite the opposite, it must be taken to a suitable waste 
dump intended for recycling electrical and electronic devices, such as:
- the point of sale where you bought the product similar to the one you are trying to dispose of;
- local waste collection locations (centres for waste collection, local recycling centres, etc.).
By ensuring that the product has been appropriately disposed of, you are preventing any negative impact on the environment 
and health that inappropriate disposal of the product could cause.
By recycling the materials, you are enabling the preservation of natural resources. For detailed information on the recycling of 
this product, contact your local service or a local company for collecting household waste or the store where the product was 
purchased.

Answers to frequently asked questions can be found at http://www.tem.si.
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        TEHNIČNE LASTNOSTI STIKALA
IR-pasivni detektor gibanja s 110 ° območjem pokritosti
1 modul za domačo rabo – vgradna montaža  
Vgradni IR-pasivni detektor gibanja (PIR) za notranje prostore je popolnoma samodejni sistem za nadzor razsvetljave, s 
katerim lahko nadzirajo svetlobno napeljavo (glej možnost nastavitve moči sistema v tabeli s tehničnimi podatki).
Ponoči in v zatemnjenih prostorih detektor gibanja vključi povezan sistem razsvetljave, takoj ko zazna gibanje v območju, ki 
ga pokriva. Podnevi in v  prostorih, v katerih je dovolj naravne svetlobe, senzor osvetlitve omogoča varčevanje z električno 
energijo. Z delovanjem na regulator osvetlitve (LUX) določa stopnjo osvetlitve, na kateri se mora vključiti svetlobna 
napeljava. Nastavljivi timer (TIME) omogoča določanje tega, koliko časa naj ostane razsvetljava prižgana po vključitvi.
Pomembna značilnost IR-pasivnega detektorja je možnost pametne regulacije releja “zero crossing”, ki optimizira stopnjo 
obremenitve in podaljša življenjsko dobo releja.
     
        TEHNIČNI PODATKI
- Napajalna napetost: 230V~ ±10% 50Hz
- Rele: 5A / 250V~ izhod za omejen tok z visokim uporom za zero crossing
- Največja nastavljiva moč sistema: glej sliko 2A
- Stopnja varnosti: IP40
- Presek žic pri stičniku: 0,75........2,5mm
- Kot zaznavanja: do 110° pri 20°C
- Območje zaznavanja:  približno 8m pri 20°C
- Nastavljivost časovnega trajanja: od približno 5 sekund do 12 minuto
- Nastavljivost osvetlitve: od približno 5 do 200 LUX
- Čas ogrevanja (ob prvi vključitvi ali ob ponovnem priklopu po izpadu elektrike): ~1 minuta
- Funkcije, ki se vklučijo s stikalom: IZKLJUČENO/SAMODEJNO/ROČNA IZKLJUČITEV
- Temperatura delovanja: od 0 °C do +40 °C
- Temperatura skladiščenja: od -10 °C do +60 °C

        OPOZORILA ZA VGRADNJO
Pomembno: namestitev in priključitev naprav v električno napajanje mora izvesti strokovno usposobljeno osebje, 
skladno z obstoječimi tehničnimi določili in veljavno zakonodajo.
- Preverite, ali obremenitev osvetljave, ki jo je treba priključiti, presega vrednost, označeno v tehničnih podatkih.
- Detektor je primeren za montažo v notranjih prostorih.
- Namestite vsaj 1 meter od vira svetlobe, ki jo upravlja (recimo svetilke), in ne nameščajte PIR-senzorja v smeri 
neposredne sočne svetlobe.
- Ne nameščajte detektorja v smeri odsevnih površin ali v smeri odprtin sistemov ogrevanja, klimatskih naprav ali drugih 
naprav, ki povzročajo nenadne spremembe v temperaturi, saj bi to sprožilo nezaželeno delovanje detektorja.
- Med detektorjem in območjem, ki ga pokriva njegov senzor, ne postavljajte ovir (cvetličnih loncev, knjig, uokvirjenih 
fotografij, radia itd.)
- Detektor ni primeren za povezavo s sistemom protivlomne naprave, saj nima ustreznih protisabotažnih namestitev.
- Ne nameščajte detektorja skupaj z drugimi vgradnimi napravami, če bi ti lahko povzročili prekomerno segrevanje.
- Pred namestitvijo upoštevajte, da je detektor bolj občutljiv na gibanje v okviru svojega območja delovanja (slika 3A) in 
manj občutljiv na gibanje v smeri detektorja (slika 3B).

Priporočamo, da si pazljivo preberete ta navodila za namestitev in uporabo ter jih shranite kot priročnik. Proizvajalec si 
pridržuje pravico uvajanja vseh potrebnih tehničnih in strukturnih sprememb brez potrebe po vnaprejšnjem obvestilu. 

        NAVODILA ZA VGRADNJO
Pred vgradnjo upoštevajte primerno višino za vgradnjo ter območje pokritosti, ki je prikazana na sliki 4A.
- Povežite detektor, kot je prikazano na osnovnih električnih shemah (sliki 4B in 4C). Napajalni tokokrog naprave mora 
biti za primer preobremenitve zaščiten z varovalko (ali samodejnim stikalom z nominalno vrednostjo električnega toka, ki 
ne presega 10 A).
V kolikor želite uporabljati tudi način delovanja z ročno izklučitvijo je potrebno pred detektor namestiti tudi stensko stikalo 
kot je prikazano na slikah 4B in 4C - (*)

        SPREDNJI DEL STIKALA
1 - LED lučka za stanje releja: 
      - sveti utripajoče = stikalo je v ogrevanju ali v načinu ročne izključitve
      - nenehno vključevanje = stikalo je v samodejnem delovanju
2 - Leča
3 - Regulacija LUX praga osvetlitve
4 - Regulacija časovnega trajanja
5 - Testni položaj

        NAMESTITEV (test in umerjanje naprave)
Po pravilni namestitvi detektorja:
- previdno zavrtite v smeri urinega kazalca regulator osvetlitve (LUX), dokler se ne ustavi. Regulator časovnega trajanja 
(TIME) zavrtite v nasprotni smeri urinega kazalca, dokler se ne ustavi (TESTNI položaj - glej sliko 5, položaj 5)
- Vključite električno napajanje, recimo  na stenskem stikalu.
- Povezana naprava (recimo svetilka) se vključi za približno 60 sekund (čas segrevanja) in se nato samodejno izključi.
- Hodite v okviru območja zaznavanja: luč se prižge pri gibanju in se ugasne z zamikom, ko stojimo pri miru.

        NASTAVITEV TRAJANJE OSVETLITVE (časovna nastavitev)
- Nastavitev trajanja (TIME) časovno določa, koliko časa naj svetilka ostane prižgana po zaznavi gibanja. Zavrtite regulator 
časa TIME v smeri urinega kazalca, če želite podaljšati čas delovanja svetila (do približno 12 minut), ali v nasprotni smeri 
urinega kazalca, če želite čas osvetlitve skrajšati (do približno 5 sekund).

        NASTAVITEV SVETLOSTI (Lux)
- Regulacija LUX, ki določa stopnjo svetlosti, pri kateri se svetlobna napeljava vključi ob zaznavi gibanja, se nastavi pod 
SAMODEJNIM DELOVANJEM. Za časovno nastavitev zavrtite regulator LUX v nasprotni smeri urinega kazalca, dokler se 
ne ustavi (položaj pri znaku lune). S takšno časovno nastavitvijo je detektor gibanja nedejaven pri dnevni svetlobi. Pri 
somraku, in sicer v trenutku, ko je prisotna stopnja svetlosti, pri kateri želite, da se osvetljava vključi, počasi zavrtite 
regulator LUX v nasprotni smeri, vse dokler se ne prižge luč.

        NAČINI DELOVANJA
(1) SAMODEJNO DELOVANJE 
Ko detektor zazna gibanje, se z njim povezana svetilka samodejno prižge, če je stopnja svetlosti v prostoru nižja od 
stopnje svetlosti, ki je nastavljena z regulatorjem LUX, in ostane prižgana za čas, ki je bil nastavljen z regulatorjem 
časovnega trajanja TIME.
Pomni: regulator deluje po principu »re-trigger« (ponovnega sprožanja), torej če med časovnim trajanjem PIR-senzor 
ponovno zazna gibanje, se časovno štetje izniči in se ponovno začne odštevati nastavljeno časovno trajanje.
Če vaš detektor gibanja povežete s stenskim stikalom, lahko enostavno izbirate ROČNO IZKLJUČITEV ali pa ponovno 
izberete funkcijo SAMODEJNO DELOVANJE.
(2) ROČNA IZKLJUČITEV
Če želite, da je svetilka povezana z detektorjem neodvisno od gibanja, lahko izključite samodejno delovanje: 2-krat 
izključite in vključite stensko stikalo v roku 4 sekund (časovni interval med izključitvijo in ponovnim vklopom mora biti 
med 0,5 in 2 sekundama).
Pri funkciji ROČNE IZKLJUČITVE ostaja svetilka ves čas prižgana za skoraj 6 ur, četudi senzor ne zazna gibanja. Če se 
torej funkcijo izključi, se nadzor osvetljave povrne v samodejno delovanje.
Uporabniki lahko ponovno namestijo delovanje detektorja gibanja na samodejno delovanje (pred iztekom 6 ur), tako da 
izključijo stensko stikalo za približno 2 sekundi in ga nato ponovno vključijo 

UNIČENJE OB KONCU ŽIVLJENSKE DOBE
Izdelek ne spada med gospodinjske odpadke. Ravno nasprotno, izdelek je treba odnesti na ustrezno odlagališče, ki je 
namenjeno recikliranju takih električnih in elektronskih naprav, kot so:
- prodajno mesto, kjer ste kupili izdelek, ki je podoben tistemu, ki ga želite zavreči;
- lokalna zbirna mesta (centri za zbiranje odpadkov, lokalni centri za reciklažo itd.).
S tem ko boste poskrbeli, da bo izdelek pravilno uničen, lahko prispevate k preprečevanju morebitnih negativnih posledic 
za okolje in zdravje, ki bi jih lahko povzročilo neustrezno uničenje izdelka.
Z recikliranjem materialov omogočamo ohranitev naravnih virov. Za podrobnejše informacije o recikliranju tega izdelka 
se obrnite na lokalno službo ali lokalno podjetje za zbiranje gospodinjskih odpadkov ali na trgovino, kjer ste ta izdelek 
kupili.

Odgovore na pogosta vprašanja najdete na http://www.tem.si.
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         TEHNIČKE KARAKTERISTIKE PREKIDAČA
IR-pasivni detektor pokreta s područjem pokrivanja od 110°
jedan modul za kućnu upotrebu – montaža s ugradnjom
Ugradbeni IR-pasivni detektor pokreta (PIR) za unutarnje prostorije u potpunosti je automatski sustav za nadzor rasvjete, 
kojim se može nadzirati svjetlosna instalacija (vidi mogućnosti podešavanja jakosti sustava u tablici s tehničkim podacima). 
Noću i u zamračenim prostorijama detektor pokreta aktivira spojeni sustav rasvjete odmah nakon što osjeti kretanje u 
području dosega. Danju i u prostorijama u kojima ima dovoljno prirodne svjetlosti senzor rasvjete štedi električnu energiju. 
Djelovanjem na regulator rasvjete (LUX), određuje razinu rasvjete na kojoj se mora uključiti svjetlosna instalacija. Podesivi 
timer (TIME) određuje koliko vremena rasvjeta može ostati uključena.
Važna karakteristika IR-pasivnog detektora mogućnost je pametne regulacije releja zero crossing koji optimizira stupanj 
opterećenja i produžuje životni vijek releja.

         TEHNIČKI PODACI
- Priključni napon: 230V~ ±10% 50Hz;
- relej: 5A/250V~ izlaz za ograničenu struju s visokim otporom za zero crossing; 
- najveća podesiva jakost sustava: vidi sliku 2A;
- stupanj sigurnosti: IP40;
- presjek žica kod spojnice: 0,75........2,5 mm;
- kut detekcije: do 110° kod 20 °C;
- doseg: približno 8 m kod 20 °C;
- podesivost vremenskog trajanja: od približno 5 sekundi do 12 minuta;
- podesivost osvjetljenja: od približno 5 do 200 LUX;
- vrijeme grijanja (kod prvog uključivanja ili nakon ponovnog uključivanja nakon ispada električne energije): ~1 minuta;
- funkcije koje se uključuju prekidačem: ISKLJUČENO/AUTOMATSKI/RUČNO ISKLJUČIVANJE;
- temperatura djelovanja: od 0 °C do +40 °C;
- temperatura skladištenja: od –10 °C do +60 °C.

         NAPOMENE ZA UGRADNJU
Važno: ugradnju i priključivanje u električnu mrežu može obaviti samo stručno osposobljena osoba u skladu s postojećim 
odredbama i važećim propisima. 
- Provjerite premašuje li opterećenje rasvjete koju priključujete vrijednost koja se nalazi u tehničkim podacima.
- Detektor je prikladan za ugradnju u unutarnjim prostorijama.
- Detektor ugradite na način da bude barem jedan metar udaljen od izvora svjetlosti kojom upravlja (na primjer svjetiljke),  
PIR-senzor ne instalirajte u smjeru izravne sunčeve svjetlosti.   
- Detektor ne namještajte u smjeru površina koje odbijaju svjetlost ili u smjeru otvorenih sustava grijanja, klimatskih naprava 
ili ostalih naprava koje uzrokuju brze promjene u temperaturi jer bi mogle aktivirati detektor.
- Između detektora i područja dometa ne stavljajte prepreke (korita za cvijeće, knjige, uokvirene fotografije, radio i sl.).
- Detektor nije prikladan za spajanje s protuprovalnim sustavom jer nema odgovarajuću protusabotažnu zaštitu.  
- Ne spajate detektor zajedno s ostalim napravama koje mogu uzrokovati prekomjerno zagrijavanje. 
- Prije ugradnje uzmite u obzir da je detektor osjetljiviji na kretanje u okviru svog područja djelovanja (slika 3A) i manje 
osjetljiv na kretanje u smjeru detektora (slika 3B).

Pažljivo pročitajte upute za ugradnju i upotrebu te ih čuvajte kao priručnik. Proizvođač zadržava pravo na uvođenje svih 
potrebnih tehničkih i strukturnih promjena bez prethodne obavijesti. 

         UPUTE ZA UGRADNJU
Prije ugradnje uzmite u obzir prikladnu visinu za ugradnju i područje dometa kao što je prikazano na slici 4A.
Spojite detektor kao što je prikazano na osnovnim električnim shemama (slike 4B i 4C). Električni krug naprave mora biti u 
slučaju preopterećenja zaštićen osiguračem (ili automatskim prekidačem s nominalnom strujom koja ne premašuje 10 A).
Ako želite koristiti i ručno isključivanje, onda morate ugraditi također zidni prekidač kao što je prikazano na slikama 4B i 4C 
– (*).

         PREDNJI DIO PREKIDAČA
1 – LED svjetlo za stanje releja: 
      – titra = prekidač se grije ili je u načinu ručnog isključivanja
      – neprestano uključivanje = prekidač je u automatskom načinu djelovanja
2 – leća
3 – regulacija LUX praga osvjetljenja
4 – regulacija vremenskog trajanja
5 – stanje testiranja

         PODEŠAVANJE (testiranje i usmjeravanje naprave)
Nakon odgovarajuće ugradnje detektora:
- pažljivo okrećite regulator rasvjete (LUX) u smjeru kazaljke na satu dok ne stane. Regulator vremenskog trajanja (TIME) 
okrećite u suprotnom smjeru kazaljke na satu dok ne stane (STANJE testiranja – vidi sliku 5, položaj 5);
- uključite električno napajanje (recimo na zidnom prekidaču);
- spojena naprava (svjetiljka) se uključuje nakon približno 60 sekundi (vrijeme zagrijavanja) te se nakon toga automatski 
isključuje;
- krećite se u okviru područja dometa (svjetlo se uključuje za vrijeme kretanja te se isključuje nakon određenog vremena 
prestanka kretanja).

         PODEŠAVANJE TRAJANJA OSVJETLJENJA (vremensko podešavanje)
- Podešavanje trajanja (TIME) vremenski određuje koliko vremena svjetiljka ostaje uključena nakon uključivanja. Okrećite 
regulator vremena TIME u smjeru kazaljke na satu ako želite produžiti vrijeme osvjetljavanja (do približno 12 minuta) ili u 
suprotnom smjeru kazaljke na satu ako želite skratiti vrijeme osvjetljavanja (do približno 5 sekundi).

         PODEŠAVANJE SVJETLOSTI (Lux)
- Regulacija LUX koja određuje razinu svjetlosti, kod koje se svjetlo uključuje za vrijeme kretanja, podešava se pod 
AUTOMATSKIM DJELOVANJEM. Za vremensko podešavanje okrećite regulator LUX u suprotnom smjeru kazaljke na satu 
dok ne stane (položaj kod oznake mjeseca). U tom položaju je detektor pokreta neaktivan za vrijeme dnevnog svjetla. Kad se 
smrači, i to u trenutku kada je prisutna razina svjetlosti kod koje želite da se rasvjeta uključi, lagano okrećite regulator LUX 
u suprotnom smjeru dok se svjetlo ne uključi.    

         NAČINI DJELOVANJA
(1) AUTOMATSKO DJELOVANJE 
Nakon što detektor uoči kretanje, s njime povezana svjetiljka automatski se uključuje, i to ako je razina svjetlosti u prostoriji 
niža od razine svjetlosti koja je podešena regulatorom LUX i ako ostane uključena toliko vremena koliko je podešena 
regulatorom vremenskog trajanja TIME.  
Napomena: regulator djeluje po principu »re-trigger« (ponovnog aktiviranja). Dakle, ako za vrijeme vremenskog trajanja 
PIR-senzor ponovno uoči kretanje, vremensko odbrojavanje prestaje važiti te  počinje odbrojavanje podešenog vremenskog 
trajanja. 
Ako svoj detektor pokreta spojite sa zidnim prekidačem, jednostavno možete odabrati RUČNO ISKLJUČIVANJE ili ponovno 
izaberite funkciju AUTOMATSKO DJELOVANJE.    
(2) RUČNO ISKLJUČIVANJE
Ako želite da svjetiljka bude spojena s detektorom neovisno o kretanju, možete isključiti automatsko djelovanje: dva puta 
isključite i uključite zidni prekidač u roku od 4 sekunde (vremenski razmak između isključivanja i ponovnog uključivanja 
mora biti između 0,5 i 2 sekunde). 
Kod funkcije RUČNOG ISKLJUČIVANJA svjetiljka ostaje cijelo vrijeme upaljena gotovo 6 sati, iako senzor ne uočava 
kretanje. Ako se funkcija isključi, nadzor osvjetljenja vraća se u automatsko djelovanje. 
Djelovanje detektora pokreta možete ponovno podesiti na automatsko djelovanje (prije isteka 6 sati) tako da isključite zidni 
prekidač za približno 2 sekunde te ga ponovno uključite.  

ZBRINJAVANJE PROIZVODA NA KRAJU ŽIVOTNOG VIJEKA 
Proizvod ne bacajte u kućni otpad. Umjesto toga, zbrinite ga na predviđenim mjestima za recikliranje takvih električnih i 
elektronskih naprava, kao što su:
- prodajno mjesto gdje ste proizvod kupili i koji je sličan onome kojega želite baciti;  
- lokalna sabirna mjesta (centri za prikupljanje otpada, lokalni centri za reciklažu i sl.).
Odgovarajućim zbrinjavanjem proizvoda pridonosite sprječavanju eventualnih štetnih posljedica za okoliš i zdravlje ljudi. 
Reciklažom materijala utječemo na očuvanje prirodnih resursa. Za detaljnije informacije o recikliranju ovog proizvoda 
obratite se lokalnoj službi ili lokalnom poduzeću za zbrinjavanje kućnog otpada ili trgovini gdje ste proizvod kupili.   

Odgovore na česta pitanja možete pronaći na http://www.tem.si.
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         TEHNIČKE OSOBINE PREKIDAČA
IR pasivni detektor pokreta sa područjem pokrivenosti od 110°
1 modul za kućnu upotrebu – ugradna montaža
Ugradni IR pasivni detektor pokreta (PIR) za unutrašnje prostorije je potpuno automatski sistem za kontrolu rasvete, kojim 
se može kontrolisati instalacija rasvete (u tabeli sa tehničkim podacima videti mogućnost podešavanja snage sistema).
Noću i u zatamnjenim prostorijama, detektor pokreta uključuje povezani sistem rasvete čim registruje pokret u području koje 
pokriva. Danju i u prostorijama u kojima ima dovoljno prirodne svetlosti, senzor jačine svetlosti omogućava uštedu 
električne energije. Delovanjem na regulator osvetljenja (LUX) određuje se nivo osvetljenosti na kojem treba da se uključi 
instalacija za rasvetu. Zahvaljujući podesivom tajmeru (TIME) može se odrediti koliko vremena rasveta treba da ostane 
uključena posle paljenja.
Bitna karakteristika IR pasivnog detektora je mogućnost pametne regulacije releja „zero crossing”, koji optimizuje stepen 
opterećenja i produžava radni vek releja.
     
         TEHNIČKI PODACI
– Napon: 230 V~ ± 10 % 50 Hz
– Relej: 5 A/250 V~ izlaz za ograničenu snagu sa visokim otporom za „zero crossing”
– Najveća podesiva snaga sistema: videti sliku 2A
– Stepen sigurnosti: IP40
– Prečnik žica na spojnom mestu: 0,75........2,5 mm
– Ugao registrovanja: do 110° na 20 °C
– Područje registrovanja:  otprilike 8 m na 20 °C
– Podesivost vremenskog intervala: od otprilike 5 sekundi do 12 minuta
– Podesivost osvetljenja: od otprilike 5 LUX do 200 LUX
– Vreme zagrevanja (prilikom prvog uključenja ili prilikom ponovnog uključenja posle nestanka struje): ~1 minut
– Funkcije koje se uključuju prekidačem: ISKLJUČENO/AUTOMATSKI/RUČNO ISKLJUČIVANJE
– Temperaturni opseg rada: od 0 °C do +40 °C
– Temperatura skladištenja: od -10 °C do +60 °C

         UPOZORENJA ZA UGRADNJU
Važno: montaža i priključenje uređaja na električnu mrežu moraju da budu izvršeni od strane stručno osposobljenog osoblja, 
u skladu sa postojećim tehničkim odredbama i važećim zakonodavstvom.
– Proverite da li opterećenje rasvete koju treba priključiti prevazilazi vrednost koja je naznačena u tehničkim podacima.
– Detektor je odgovarajući za montažu u unutrašnjim prostorijama.
– Montirajte bar 1 metar od izvora svetlosti kojim upravlja (recimo lampe) i ne montirajte PIR senzor u smeru direktne 
sunčeve svetlosti.
– Nemojte da montirate detektor u smeru reflektujućih površina ili u smeru otvora sistema grejanja, klima-uređaja ili drugih 
uređaja koji prouzrokuju iznenadne promene u temperaturi, pošto bi to moglo aktivirati neželjeno delovanje detektora.
– Između detektora i područja koje pokriva njegov senzor nemojte stavljati prepreke (saksije, knjige, uokvirene fotografije, 
radio-aparat, itd.)
– Detektor nije odgovarajući za povezivanje sa sistemom uređaja protiv obijanja pošto nema odgovarajuće antisabotažne 
elemente.
– Nemojte da montirate detektor zajedno sa drugim ugradnim uređajima ako bi oni mogli prouzrokovati prekomerno 
zagrevanje.
– Pre montiranja, uzmite u obzir to da je detektor osetljiviji na kretanje u okviru svog područja delovanja (slika 3A), a manje 
osetljiv na kretanje u smeru detektora (slika 3B).

Preporučujemo da pažljivo pročitate ova uputstva za montažu i korišćenje i da ih sačuvate kao priručnik. Proizvođač zadržava 
pravo na uvođenje svih potrebnih tehničkih i strukturnih izmena bez potrebe za prethodnim obaveštenjem. 

         UPUTSTVA ZA UGRADNJU
Pre ugradnje uzmite u obzir odgovarajuću visinu za ugradnju i područje pokrivenosti koje je prikazano na slici 4A.
– Povežite detektor kao što je prikazano na osnovnim električnim šemama (slike 4B i 4C). Napojno električno kolo uređaja 
mora da bude, za slučaj preopterećenja, zaštićeno osiguračem (ili automatskom sklopkom sa nominalnom vrednošću snage 
koja ne prelazi 10 A).
Ukoliko želite da koristite i režim rada sa ručnim isključivanjem, potrebno je da ispred detektora montirate i zidni prekidač, 
kao što je prikazano na slikama 4B i 4C - (*)

         PREDNJI DEO PREKIDAČA
1 – LED lampica za stanje releja: 
      – svetli trepćuće = prekidač je u fazi zagrevanja ili u režimu ručnog isključivanja;
      – neprestano uključivanje = prekidač je u režimu automatskog rada;
2 – Sočivo;
3 – Regulacija LUX praga osvetljenosti;
4 – Regulacija vremenskog intervala;
5 – Test-položaj.

         PODEŠAVANJE (test i umeravanje uređaja)
Posle pravilne montaže detektora:
– regulator osvetljenosti (LUX) pažljivo okrenite u smeru kazaljke na satu sve dok se ne zaustavi. Regulator vremenskog 
intervala (TIME) okrenite u smeru suprotnom od smera kazaljke na satu sve dok se ne zaustavi (TEST-položaj – videti sliku 
5, položaj 5).
– Uključite napon, recimo na zidnom prekidaču.
– Povezani uređaj (recimo lampa) uključuje se na otprilike 60 sekundi (vreme zagrevanja) i zatim se automatski isključuje.
– Hodajte u okviru područja registrovanja: svetlo se pali prilikom kretanja i gasi se sa kašnjenjem kad stojite mirno.

         PODEŠAVANJE INTERVALA OSVETLJENJA (vremensko podešavanje)
– Podešavanje intervala (TIME) određuje koliko vremena rasvetno telo treba da ostane uključeno posle registracije pokreta. 
Okrenite regulator vremena TIME u smeru kretanja kazaljke na satu ukoliko želite da produžite interval uključenosti rasvetnog 
tela (do otprilike 12 minuta), ili u suprotnom smeru, ako želite da skratite interval uključenosti (do otprilike 5 sekundi).

         PODEŠAVANJE OSVETLJENOSTI (LUX)
– Regulacija LUX, koja određuje nivo osvetljenosti na kojem se rasvetna instalacija uključuje u slučaju registrovanja 
pokreta, podešava se pod AUTOMATSKIM REŽIMOM RADA. Za vremensko podešavanje okrenite regulator LUX u suprotnom 
smeru od smera kazaljke na satu, sve dok se ne zaustavi (položaj kod znaka meseca). Sa takvim vremenskim podešavanjem 
detektor pokreta ne funkcioniše u uslovima dnevne svetlosti. U uslovima sumraka, i to kada postoji nivo svetlosti na kojem 
želite da se uključi rasveta, polako okrenite regulator LUX u suprotnom smeru, sve dok se svetlo ne upali.

         REŽIMI RADA
(1) AUTOMATSKI REŽIM RADA 
Kad detektor registruje pokret, rasvetno telo koje je sa njim povezano automatski se uključuje ukoliko je nivo svetlosti u 
prostoru manji od nivoa svetlosti koji je podešen regulatorom LUX, i ostaje uključeno onoliki period na koliko je bio podešen 
pomoću regulatora vremenskog intervala TIME.
Zapamti: regulator deluje po principu „re-trigger” (ponovne aktivacije). Dakle, ako tokom vremenskog intervala PIR senzor 
opet registruje pokret, vremensko odbrojavanje se poništava i ponovo počinje odbrojavanje podešenog vremenskog 
intervala.
Ukoliko vaš detektor pokreta povežete sa zidnim prekidačem, jednostavno možete da birate RUČNO ISKLJUČIVANJE ili da 
ponovo izaberete funkciju AUTOMATSKI REŽIM RADA.
(2) RUČNO ISKLJUČIVANJE
Ako želite da rasvetno telo bude povezano sa detektorom nezavisno od kretanja, možete da isključite automatski režim rada: 
dva puta isključite i uključite zidni prekidač u roku od 4 sekunde (vremenski interval između isključenja i ponovnih 
uključenja mora da bude između 0,5 i 2 sekunde).
Kod funkcije RUČNO ISKLJUČIVANJE, rasvetno telo ostaje uključeno skoro 6 sati iako senzor ne registruje pokret. Ako se, 
dakle, funkcija isključi, kontrola rasvete se vraća u automatski režim rada.
Korisnici mogu ponovo da podese delovanje detektora pokreta na automatski režim rada (pre isteka 6 sati), tako što će 
isključiti zidni prekidač na otprilike 2 sekunde i ponovo ga uključiti. 

UNIŠTAVANJE NA KRAJU RADNOG VEKA
Proizvod ne spada u otpad iz domaćinstva. Upravo suprotno – proizvod treba odneti u odgovarajuće centre za reciklažu 
takvih električnih i elektronskih uređaja, kao što su:
– prodajno mesto gde ste kupili proizvod koji je sličan onom koji želite da odbacite;
– lokalna sabirna mesta (centri za sakupljanje otpada, lokalni centri za reciklažu, itd.).
Time što ćete se pobrinuti da proizvod bude pravilno uništen možete doprineti sprečavanju eventualnih negativnih posledica 
po životnu sredinu i zdravlje, do kojih bi moglo dovesti neodgovarajuće uništavanje proizvoda.
Recikliranjem materijala omogućavamo očuvanje prirodnih resursa. Za detaljnije informacije o recikliranju ovog proizvoda 
obratite se lokalnoj službi ili lokalnom preduzeću za sakupljanje otpada iz domaćinstava ili prodavnici gde ste kupili ovaj 
proizvod.

Odgovore na česta pitanja možete naći na http://www.tem.si.
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         TEХНИЧКА СПЕЦИФИКАЦИЈА НА ПРЕКИНУВАЧОТ
IR-пасивен детектор на движење со покривна површина од 110 °  
1 модул за домашна употреба – монтажа со вградување  
IR-пасивниот детектор на движење за вградување (PIR) наменет за внатрешни простории е целосно самостоен 
систем за контрола на осветлувањето, со кој може да се контролира светлосната инсталација (видете ги можностите 
за нагодување на моќноста на системот во табелата со техничките податоци).
Во вечерните часови и во затемнети простории, веднаш штом ќе се детектира движење во територијата што ја 
покрива детекторот за движење, детекторот го вклучува поврзаниот систем за осветлување. Преку ден, како и во 
просториите во кои има доволно дневна светлина, сензорот за осветлување овозможува штедење на електричната 
енергија. Со дејствувањето врз регулаторот за осветлување (LUX) го одредува степенот на осветлување, на кој мора 
да се вклучи светлосната инсталација. Тајмерот за нагодување (TIME) овозможува одредување на времетраењето на 
вклученото осветлување, по неговото активирање.
Карактеристика на IR-пасивниот детектор е можноста за паметна регулација на релејот „zero crossing”, кој го 
оптимизира степенот на оптоварување и го продолжува работниот век на релејот.
     
         ТЕХНИЧКИ ПОДАТОЦИ
- Напон: 230V~ ±10% 50Hz
- Релеј: 5A / 250V~ излез за ограничена струја со висок отпор за „zero crossing”
- Најголема моќност за нагодување на системот: видете слика 2A
- Степен на безбедност: IP40
- Пресек на жиците кај спојот: 0,75........2,5mm
- Агол на детекција: до 110° при 20°C
- Територија на детектирање:  приближно 8m при 20°C
- Нагодување на времетраењето: од приближно 5 секунди до 12 минути
- Нагодување на осветлувањето: од приближно 5 до 200 LUX
- Времетраење на загревањето (по првото вклучување или по повторното вклучување во случај на прекин на 
електричната енергија): ~1 минута
- Функции кои се вклучуваат со прекинувачот: ИСКЛУЧЕНО/АВТОМАТСКО/РАЧНО ИСКЛУЧУВАЊЕ
- Работна температура: од 0 °C до +40 °C
- Температура за чување: од -10 °C до +60 °C

         ЗАБЕЛЕШКИ ПРИ ПОСТАПКИТЕ НА ВГРАДУВАЊЕ
Важно: инсталирањето или приклучувањето на уредот во електрично напојување мора да го изврши стручно лице, а во 
согласност со постојните технички одредби и важечкото законодавство.
- Проверете дали оптоварувањето на осветлувањето што треба да се приклучи ја надминува вредноста која е означена во 
техничките податоци.
- Детекторот е дизајниран за монтажа во затворени простории.
- Наместете го детекторот на најмалку 1 метар раздалеченост од изворот на светлина која ја управува самиот детектор (на 
пример светилка), а PIR-сензорот не треба да се монтира свртен кон директна сончева светлина.
- Детекторот не треба да се поставува насочен кон површини кои одбиваат светлина или кон отворени системи за 
затоплување, клима-уреди или други уреди кои предизвикуваат температурни промени, затоа што тоа инаку би можело да го 
активира работењето на детекторот.
- Помеѓу детекторот и просторот што го покрива детекторот не треба да постојат пречки (саксии со цвеќиња, книги, рамки со 
фотографии, радио итн.)
- Детекторот не е соодветен за поврзување со безбедносен аларм бидејќи нема соодветни нагодувања против саботажа.
- Детекторот не треба да се монтира заедно со други уреди за вградување, доколку тие уреди можат да предизвикаат 
прекумерно затоплување.
- Пред монтажата имајте предвид дека детекторот полесно ги детектира движењата во  рамките на работното поле што го 
покрива (слика 3A), а потешко движењата во правец на детекторот (слика 3B).

Ви препорачуваме внимателно да ги прочитате овие упатства за монтажа и употреба, а потоа упатствата да си ги зачувате како 
прирачник. Произведувачот го задржува правото без претходно известување да изврши потребни технички и структурни 
промени. 

         УПАТСТВО ЗА ВГРАДУВАЊЕ
Пред вградувањето предвидете ја соодветната височина за вградување, како и површината на покривање која е 
прикажана на слика 4A.
- Поврзете го детекторот како што е прикажано на основните електрични шеми (слика 4B и 4C). Напојувањето на 
уредот, во случај на преоптоварување, мора да биде заштитено со осигурувач (или автоматски прекинувач со 
номинална вредност на струјното коло што не надминува 10 A).
Доколку сакате да користите и режим со рачно исклучување, во тој случај, на ѕидот пред детекторот треба да 
монтирате и прекинувач, како што е прикажано на сликите 4B и 4C - (*).

         ПРЕДЕН ДЕЛ НА ПРЕКИНУВАЧОТ
1 - LED светилка за приказ на состојбата на релејот: 
      - свети со трепкање = прекинувачот се загрева или е во режим на рачно исклучување
      - самостојно вклучување = прекинувачот е вклучен за автоматско работење
2 - Леќа
3 - Регулација на LUX прагот за осветлување
4 - Регулација на времетраењето
5 - Пробна положба

         НАГОДУВАЊЕ (тестирање и нагодување на уредот)
По правилното монтирање на детекторот:
- внимателно свртете го регулаторот за осветлување (LUX) во насока на сказалките на часовникот, додека не застане. 
Свртете го регулаторот на времетраењето (TIME) во спротивна насока од сказалките на часовникот, додека не 
застане (ПРОБНА положба – видете слика 5, положба 5).
- Вклучете го електричното напојување, на пример на ѕидниот прекинувач.
- Поврзаниот уред (на пример светилката) се вклучува на приближно 60 секунди (време потребно за загревање) и 
потоа автоматски ќе се исклучи.
- Движете се во рамките на просторот за детектирање: светилката се вклучува при движење и се исклучува, со 
задоцнување, откако ќе застанете мирни.

         НАГОДУВАЊЕ НА ВРЕМЕТРАЕЊЕТО НА ОСВЕТЛУВАЊЕТО
         (нагодување на времетраењето)
- Нагодувањето на времетраењето (TIME) одредува, колку време светилката да остане вклучена по детектираното 
движење. Свртете го регулаторот за времетраење TIME во насока на сказалките на часовникот, доколку сакате да го 
продолжите времетраењето на работата на светилката (до приближно 12 минути), или во спротивна насока од 
сказалките на часовникот, доколку сакате да го скратите времетраењето на работата на светилката (до приближно 5 
секунди).

         НАГОДУВАЊЕ НА СВЕТЛИНАТА (LUX)
- Регулацијата на LUX, што го одредува степенот на светлина на која светлосната инсталација се вклучува при 
детектирање при движење, се нагодува во режимот АВТОМАТСКО РАБОТЕЊЕ. Додека е вклучен, регулаторот LUX 
треба да се сврти спротивно од насоката на сказалките на часовникот, додека не застане (положба кај знакот за 
месечинка). Со вака избраното временско нагодување, детекторот за движење е неактивен на дневна светлина. При 
самрак и во момент на степен на светлина при која сакате да се вклучува осветлувањето, полека вртете го 
регулаторот  LUX во спротивната насока, додека да се вклучи светилката. 

         РЕЖИМИ НА РАБОТА
(1) АВТОМАТСКО РАБОТЕЊЕ 
Штом детекторот ќе забележи движење, светилката која е поврзана со детекторот ќе се вклучи автоматски, но само 
доколку степенот на светлина во просторот е понизок од степенот на светлина што е подесен со регулаторот LUX. 
Светилката ќе остане вклучена толку долго, колку што е нагодено со регулаторот за времетраење на осветлувањето TIME.
Не заборавајте: регулаторот работи по принципот „re-trigger“ (повторно активирање), односно, доколку за времетраењето 
на осветлувањето PIR-сензорот повторно забележи движење, времето се ресетира и одбројувањето на нагоденото 
времетраење повторно започнува.
Доколку детекторот за движење го поврзете со ѕиден прекинувач, можете да изберете РАЧНО ИСКЛУЧУВАЊЕ или 
повторно да ја изберете функцијата АВТОМАТСКО ИСКЛУЧУВАЊЕ.
(2) РАЧНО ИСКЛУЧУВАЊЕ
Доколку сакате светилката што е поврзана со детекторот да биде независна од движењата, можете да го исклучите 
автоматското работење: 2-пати исклучете и вклучете го ѕидниот прекинувач во рок од 4 секунди (временскиот 
интервал меѓу исклучувањето и повторното исклучување мора да изнесува помеѓу 0,5 и 2 секунди).
Кај функцијата РАЧНО ИСКЛУЧУВАЊЕ, светилката останува вклучена до 6 часа, иако сензорот нема да детектира 
движења. Ако се исклучи функцијата, контролата на осветлувањето ќе се врати во режим на автоматско работење.
Корисниците можат повторно да го нагодат работењето на детекторот за движење на автоматско работење (пред 
истекот на 6 часа), така што ѕидниот прекинувач ќе го исклучат на приближно 2 секунди и потоа повторно ќе го 
вклучат. 

ЗГРИЖУВАЊЕ НА КРАЈОТ НА РАБОТНИОТ ВЕК
Производот не спаѓа во групата на отпадоци од домаќинството. Затоа овој производ треба да се депонира на соодветно 
место предвидено за ваков отпад и рециклирање на соодветни електрични и електронски уреди, како што се:
- продажното место, каде што сте го купиле производот;
- локални собирни места (центри за собирање отпадоци, локални центри за рециклирање итн.).
Со тоа што ќе се погрижите за правилно депонирање на производот, помагате при спречувањето на евентуалните 
негативни последици за околината и здравјето при несоодветно уништување на производот.
Со рециклирање на материјалот овозможуваме заштита на природните ресурси. За подетални информации околу 
рециклирањето на овој производ, обратете се во локалната служба или локалното претпријатие за собирање отпадоци 
од домаќинството или во продавницата каде што сте го купиле овој производ.

Одговорите на најчесто поставуваните прашања можете да ги најдете на http://www.tem.si.
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         ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ ΤΟΥ ΔΙΑΚΟΠΤΗ
Παθητικός υπέρυθρος ανιχνευτής κίνησης με πεδίο κάλυψης 110 °
1 μονάδα για χρήση σε νοικοκυριό - χωνευτής τοποθέτησης   
Ο ενσωματωμένος παθητικός υπέρυθρος ανιχνευτής κίνησης (PIR) για εσωτερικούς χώρους είναι  ένα πλήρως 
αυτοματοποιημένο σύστημα για τον έλεγχο φωτισμού, με το οποίο μπορείτε να ελέγξετε την εγκατάσταση 
φωτισμού (βλ. δυνατότητα ρυθμίσεων ισχύος του συστήματος στον πίνακα με τα τεχνικά στοιχεία).
Τη νύχτα και σε σκοτεινούς χώρους ο ανιχνευτής κίνησης ενεργοποιεί το συνδεδεμένο σύστημα φωτισμού 
αμέσως μόλις ανιχνεύσει κάποια κίνηση στην περιοχή που καλύπτει. Κατά τη διάρκεια της ημέρας και σε 
χώρους, όπου υπάρχει επαρκής φυσικός φωτισμός, ο αισθητήρας φωτισμού καθιστά δυνατή την εξοικονόμηση 
ηλεκτρικής ενέργειας.  Η λειτουργία με ρυθμιστή φωτισμού (LUX) καθορίζει το επίπεδο φωτός, στο οποίο πρέπει 
να ενεργοποιηθεί το σύστημα φωτισμού. O ρυθμιζόμενος χρονοδιακόπτης (TIME) σας επιτρέπει να καθορίσετε 
πόσο χρόνο θα παραμείνουν τα φώτα αναμμένα μετά την ενεργοποίηση.
Σημαντικό χαρακτηριστικό του παθητικού υπέρυθρου ανιχνευτή είναι η δυνατότητα του έξυπνου ελέγχου του 
ρελέ «zero crossing», που βελτιστοποιεί το βαθμό επιβάρυνσης και παρατείνει τη διάρκεια ζωής του ρελέ.
         ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ
- Τάση τροφοδοσίας: 230V~ ±10% 50Hz
- Ρελέ: 5A / 250V~ έξοδος περιορισμένου ρεύματος με υψηλή αντίσταση για το zero crossing
- H μέγιστη ρυθμιζόμενη ισχύς του συστήματος: βλέπε εικόνα 2A
- Επίπεδο ασφαλείας: IP40
- Διατομή καλωδίων στη διασταύρωση: 0,75 - 2,5mm
- Γωνία ανίχνευσης: έως 110° σε 20°C
- Πεδίο ανίχνευσης: περίπου 8m στους 20°C
- Ρύθμιση χρονικής διάρκειας: από περίπου 5 δευτερόλεπτα έως 12 λεπτά
- Ρύθμιση φωτισμού:  από περίπου 5 έως 200 LUX
- Χρόνος προθέρμανσης (κατά την πρώτη ενεργοποίηση ή την επανασύνδεση μετά από διακοπή ρεύματος): ~ 1 λεπτό
- Λειτουργίες που ενεργοποιούνται με το διακόπτη: ΣΒΗΣΤΟ / ΑΥΤΟΜΑΤΑ / ΧΕΙΡΟΚΙΝΗΤΗ ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
- Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας: από 0 °C έως +40 °C
- Θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης: από -10 °C έως +60 °C
         ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ
Σημαντικό: Η εγκατάσταση και η σύνδεση των συσκευών με την παροχή ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος πρέπει να 
διενεργείται από ειδικευμένο προσωπικό, σύμφωνα με τις ισχύουσες τεχνικές διατάξεις και την  ισχύουσα 
νομοθεσία.
- Βεβαιωθείτε εάν το φορτίο φωτισμού, το οποίο πρέπει να συνδεθεί, υπερβαίνει την τιμή που αναφέρεται 
στα τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά.
- Ο ανιχνευτής είναι κατάλληλος για εγκατάσταση σε εσωτερικούς χώρους.
- Εγκαταστήστε τουλάχιστον 1 μέτρο μακριά από την πηγή φωτός, την οποία διαχειρίζεται (π.χ. λαμπτήρα) 
και μην εγκαταστήσετε αισθητήρα PIR προς την κατεύθυνση της άμεσης ηλιακής ακτινοβολίας.
- Μην εγκαταστήσετε τον ανιχνευτή προς την κατεύθυνση ανακλαστικών επιφανειών ή προς την 
κατεύθυνση αεραγωγών θέρμανσης, κλιματιστικών ή άλλων συσκευών, που προκαλούν απότομες 
αλλαγές θερμοκρασίας, διότι μπορεί να προκληθεί ανεπιθύμητη λειτουργία του ανιχνευτή.
- Μεταξύ του ανιχνευτή και της περιοχής που καλύπτεται από τον αισθητήρα του, μην τοποθετείτε εμπόδια 
(γλάστρες, βιβλία, φωτογραφίες σε κορνίζες, ραδιόφωνο κλπ.).
- Ο ανιχνευτής δεν είναι κατάλληλος για σύνδεση με το σύστημα αντικλεπτικής συσκευής, διότι δεν έχει τις 
κατάλληλες εγκαταστάσεις.
- Μην εγκαταστήσετε τον ανιχνευτή μαζί με άλλες εντοιχιζόμενες συσκευές, με τις οποίες μπορεί να 
προκληθεί υπερθέρμανση.
- Πριν από την εγκατάσταση λάβετε υπόψη σας ότι ο ανιχνευτής είναι πιο ευαίσθητος στην κίνηση εντός 
της περιοχής λειτουργίας (Εικόνα 3Α) και λιγότερο ευαίσθητος στην κίνηση προς την κατεύθυνση του 
ανιχνευτή (Εικόνα 3Β).
Σας συνιστούμε να διαβάσετε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες για εγκατάσταση και χρήση, και να τις φυλάξετε ως 
οδηγό. Ο κατασκευαστής επιφυλάσσεται του δικαιώματος να διεξάγει όλες τις απαραίτητες  τεχνικές και 
διαρθρωτικές αλλαγές, χωρίς να απαιτείται προηγούμενη κοινοποίηση.  
         ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ
Πριν την εγκατάσταση, λάβετε υπόψη σας το κατάλληλο ύψος για την τοποθέτηση και την περιοχή 
κάλυψης, το οποίο βλέπετε στην εικόνα 4Α.
- Συνδέστε τον ανιχνευτή, όπως φαίνεται στο βασικό ηλεκτρικό διάγραμμα (Εικόνα 4Β και 4C). Το 
κύκλωμα τροφοδοσίας της συσκευής πρέπει να προστατεύεται από την υπερφόρτωση με ασφάλεια 
(ή με αυτόματο διακόπτη με ονομαστική τιμή ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος, που δεν υπερβαίνει τα 10 A).
Σε περίπτωση που επιθυμείτε να κάνετε χρήση και του τρόπου λειτουργίας με χειροκίνητη 
απενεργοποίηση, είναι απαραίτητο πριν από τον ανιχνευτή να εγκαταστήσετε και διακόπτη τοίχου, 
όπως βλέπετε στις εικόνες 4Β και 4C - (*)
         ΜΠΡΟΣΤΙΝΟ ΜΕΡΟΣ ΔΙΑΚΟΠΤΗ
1 - Ένδειξη LED για την κατάσταση του ρελέ:
      - το φως αναβοσβήνει = ο διακόπτης είναι σε λειτουργία προθέρμανσης ή σε κατάσταση
        χειροκίνητης απενεργοποίησης
      - συνεχής ενεργοποίηση = ο διακόπτης είναι σε αυτόματη λειτουργία
2 - Φακός
3 – Ρύθμιση LUX ορίου φωτισμού
4 - Έλεγχος χρονικής διάρκειας
5 - Θέση δοκιμής
         ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ (δοκιμή και βαθμονόμηση συσκευής)
Μετά την σωστή εγκατάσταση του ανιχνευτή:
- Περιστρέψτε προσεκτικά προς τα δεξιά το ρυθμιστή φωτισμού (LUX) μέχρι να σταματήσει. 
Περιστρέψτε το ρυθμιστή χρονικής διάρκειας (TIME) προς τα αριστερά μέχρι να σταματήσει 
(θέση ΔΟΚΙΜΗΣ - βλέπε εικόνα 5, θέση 5)
-  Ανοίξτε την παροχή ρεύματος, π.χ. στο διακόπτη τοίχου.
- H συνδεδεμένη συσκευή (π.χ. ο λαμπτήρας) θα ανάψει για περίπου 60 δευτερόλεπτα (χρόνος 
προθέρμανσης) και στη συνέχεια θα σβήσει αυτόματα.
- Περπατήστε στο πλαίσιο της περιοχής ανίχνευσης: το φως ανάβει κατά την κίνηση και σβήνει 
με χρονική υστέρηση ενώ στεκόμαστε ακίνητοι.
         ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑΣ ΦΩΤΙΣΜΟΥ (ρύθμιση χρόνου)
- Η ρύθμιση της διάρκειας (Time) καθορίζει πόσο χρόνο ο λαμπτήρας θα παραμείνει αναμμένος 
μετά την ανίχνευση κίνησης. Περιστρέψτε το ρυθμιστή χρόνου TIME προς τα δεξιά εάν θέλετε να  
παρατείνετε το χρόνο λειτουργίας του λαμπτήρα (έως περίπου 12 λεπτά), ή προς τα αριστερά εάν 
θέλετε να μειώσετε το χρόνο λειτουργίας του λαμπτήρα (έως περίπου 5 δευτερόλεπτα).
         ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΦΩΤΕΙΝΟΤΗΤΑΣ (Lux)
- Η ρύθμιση LUX, που καθορίζει το επίπεδο φωτεινότητας, στο οποίο το σύστημα φωτισμού 
ενεργοποιείται κατά την ανίχνευση κίνησης, βρίσκεται στην ΑΥΤΟΜΑΤΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ. Για τη 
ρύθμιση του χρόνου περιστρέψτε το ρυθμιστή LUX προς τα αριστερά μέχρι να σταματήσει (θέση 
στο σημάδι του φεγγαριού). Με μια τέτοια ρύθμιση χρόνου ο ανιχνευτής κίνησης δε λειτουργεί  
στο φως της ημέρας. Στο λυκόφως, όταν υπάρχει ο βαθμός φωτεινότητας, στον οποίο θέλετε να 
ενεργοποιηθεί ο φωτισμός, περιστρέψτε αργά το ρυθμιστή LUX προς την αντίθετη κατεύθυνση, 
έως ότου ανάψει το φως.
         ΤΡΟΠΟΙ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ
(1) ΑΥΤΟΜΑΤΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ
Όταν ο ανιχνευτής ανιχνεύσει κίνηση, ο λαμπτήρας, που είναι συνδεδεμένος μαζί του, ανάβει 
αυτόματα εφόσον ο βαθμός φωτεινότητας στο χώρο είναι χαμηλότερος από το βαθμό 
φωτεινότητας, που έχει οριστεί με το ρυθμιστή LUX, και παραμένει για το χρόνο, ο οποίος έχει 
ρυθμιστεί με το ρυθμιστή χρονικής διάρκειας TIME.
Σημείωση: Ο ρυθμιστής λειτουργεί με βάση την αρχή «re-trigger» (εκ νέου ενεργοποίηση), 
οπότε αν κατά το χρόνο διάρκειας του αισθητήρα PIR γίνει πάλι ανίχνευση κίνησης, ο χρόνος 
ακυρώνεται και αρχίζει εκ νέου το μέτρημα της ρυθμιζόμενης χρονικής διάρκειας.
Εάν συνδέσετε τον ανιχνευτή κίνησης με διακόπτη τοίχου, μπορείτε εύκολα να επιλέξετε τη 
ΧΕΙΡΟΚΙΝΗΤΗ ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ή να επιλέξετε ξανά την ΑΥΤΟΜΑΤΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ.
(2) ΧΕΙΡΟΚΙΝΗΤΗ ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Εάν επιθυμείτε ο λαμπτήρας να είναι συνδεδεμένος με τον ανιχνευτή ανεξάρτητα από την 
κίνηση, μπορείτε να απενεργοποιήσετε την αυτόματη λειτουργία: 2 φορές σβήστε και ανάψτε το 
διακόπτη τοίχου μέσα σε 4 δευτερόλεπτα (το χρονικό διάστημα μεταξύ σβησίματος και 
επανεκκίνησης πρέπει να είναι μεταξύ 0,5 και 2 δευτερολέπτων).
Κατά τη λειτουργία ΧΕΙΡΟΚΙΝΗΤΗ ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ο λαμπτήρας παραμένει αναμμένος 
συνεχώς επί σχεδόν 6 ώρες,  ακόμη και αν ο αισθητήρας δεν ανιχνεύσει κίνηση. Αν, λοιπόν, 
απενεργοποιήσετε τη λειτουργία, ο έλεγχος φωτισμού επιστρέφει στην αυτόματη λειτουργία.
Οι χρήστες μπορούν να ρυθμίσουν ξανά τον ανιχνευτή κίνησης στην αυτόματη λειτουργία (πριν 
περάσουν 6 ώρες), σβήνοντας το διακόπτη τοίχου για περίπου 2 δευτερόλεπτα και στη 
συνέχεια ανάβοντάς τον εκ νέου.
ΔΙΑΧΕΙΡΙΣΗ ΣΤΟ ΤΕΛΟΣ ΤΗΣ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑΣ ΖΩΗΣ
Το προϊόν δε συγκαταλέγεται στα οικιακά απορρίμματα. Αντιθέτως, το προϊόν πρέπει να μεταφερθεί σε 
κατάλληλο αποθετήριο, το οποίο προορίζεται για ανακύκλωση των εν λόγω ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών 
συσκευών, όπως:
- Το σημείο πώλησης, από όπου αγοράσατε το προϊόν, το οποίο είναι παρόμοιο με αυτό που θέλετε να πετάξετε.
- Τοπικά κέντρα συλλογής (κέντρα συλλογής απορριμμάτων, τοπικά κέντρα ανακύκλωσης κ.λπ.).
Με το να φροντίσετε το προϊόν να καταστραφεί σωστά, μπορείτε να συμβάλλετε στην αποτροπή πιθανών 
αρνητικών συνεπειών για το περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη υγεία, τις οποίες θα μπορούσε να προκαλέσει η 
ακατάλληλη καταστροφή του προϊόντος.
Με την ανακύκλωση υλικών καθιστούμε δυνατή τη διατήρηση φυσικών πόρων. Για πιο λεπτομερείς 
πληροφορίες σχετικά με την ανακύκλωση αυτού του προϊόντος, σας παρακαλούμε να επικοινωνήσετε με την 
τοπική υπηρεσία ή με μια τοπική εταιρεία συλλογής οικιακών απορριμμάτων ή με το κατάστημα, από το οποίο 
αγοράσατε το προϊόν.
Απαντήσεις σε συχνά ερωτήματα μπορείτε να βρείτε στην ιστοσελίδα http://www.tem.si.

GRE
1

2

3

5

6

4

7

         ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ ВЫКЛЮЧАТЕЛЯ
Пассивный инфракрасный (ИК) датчик движения с зоной охвата 110°.
1 модуль для монтажа внутри помещений. 
Пассивный ИК датчик движения (ПИР) для монтажа внутри помещений — это полностью 
автоматизированная система для управления освещением и осветительным прибором 
(см. настройку мощности в таблице с техническими данными).
В ночное время или в темном помещении при обнаружении перемещающихся объектов в 
зоне охвата датчик движения немедленно включает подключенную систему освещения. В 
светлое время суток или в помещениях с достаточным количеством естественного света 
датчик освещенности позволяет экономить электроэнергию за счет настройки уровня 
освещенности (LUX), при котором осветительный прибор должен срабатывать. Датчики 
оснащены регулируемым таймером (TIME), который четко устанавливает время, в 
течение которого свет будет гореть после срабатывания датчика.
Важной отличительной особенностью пассивного ИК датчика является «умное» 
регулирование твердотельного реле (zero crossing), позволяющее оптимизировать 
скорость нагружения и продлить срок службы реле.
         ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
- Напряжение сети: 230 В ~ ± 10% 50 Гц
- Реле: 5 А/~ 250 В ограничение выходного тока высоким сопротивлением пересечения нулевой линии
- Максимальная регулируемая мощность: см. рисунок 2А
- Степень защиты: IP40
- Сечение проводов для соединения клеммами: от 0,75 до 2,5 мм
- Угол обзора: до 110° при температуре окружающей среды 20 °C
- Эффективная дальность: около 8 м при температуре окружающей среды 20 °C
- Регулируемое время, в течение которого горит свет: от 5 секунд до 12 минут
- Регулирование освещенности: от 5 до 200 люксов
- Время прогрева (при первом включении или повторном включении после сбоя питания): ~ 1 минута
- Функции, выполняемые выключателем: ВЫКЛЮЧЕНО/АВТОМАТИЧЕСКОЕ/РУЧНОЕ ВЫКЛЮЧЕНИЕ
- Рабочая температура: от 0 °C до +40 °C
- Температура хранения: от -10 °C до +60 °C
         ЗАМЕЧАНИЯ ПО УСТАНОВКЕ
Важно: установка и подключение устройства к электросети должны осуществляться 
квалифицированным персоналом в соответствии с действующими техническими условиями и 
нормативами, а также местными правилами техники безопасности.
- Убедитесь, что при подключении нагрузка не превышает максимально допустимого значения, 
указанного в технических характеристиках.
- Датчик движения предназначен для установки внутри помещений.
- Удостоверьтесь, что датчик движения находится на расстоянии не менее 1 метра от 
источника света, которым управляет (например, светильник). Место установки необходимо 
выбирать так, чтобы прямые солнечные лучи не попадали на линзу датчика движения.
- Избегайте установки датчика напротив любых отражающих поверхностей или вблизи 
отопительных приборов, кондиционеров и других устройств, так как резкие перепады 
температуры могут вызвать ложное срабатывание оборудования.
- Место установки следует выбирать таким образом, чтобы на пути действия датчика не были 
препятствия (например, цветочные горшки, книги, фотографии в рамках, радио и т. п.). 
- Датчик движения не предусмотрен для подключения к противовзломным устройствам, так как 
не имеет соответствующих систем защиты.
- Избегайте установки датчика вблизи других приборов, которые могут привести к перегреву 
датчика.
- Перед установкой учтите, что в зоне действия датчик движения имеет более высокую 
чувствительность (рис. 3А), а при движении на датчик чувствительность уменьшается (рис. 3В).

Рекомендуется внимательно прочитать инструкции по установке и эксплуатации, а также 
сохранить их для использования в случае необходимости в будущем. Изготовитель оставляет 
за собой право вносить необходимые изменения в конструкцию прибора и другие технические 
изменения без предварительного уведомления.
         ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО УСТАНОВКЕ
При выборе места для установки обратите внимание на соответствующую высоту и зону 
охвата датчика (рис. 4А).
- Подключите датчик в соответствии со схемой подключения (рис. 4В и 4С). Цепь питания 
прибора должна быть защищена от перегрузки предохранителем (или автоматическим 
выключателем с номинальным током не более 10 А).
В случае ручного выключения необходимо перед датчиком установить настенный 
выключатель, как показано на рисунках 4В и 4С - (*).
         ПЕРЕДНЯЯ ЧАСТЬ ВЫКЛЮЧАТЕЛЯ
1 – Светодиодный индикатор для индикации состояния реле:
       - мерцающий свет = выключатель находится в режиме прогрева или в режиме ручного
         выключения
       - непрерывный свет = выключатель находится в автоматическом режиме
2 – Линза
3 – Регулирование порога освещенности (LUX)
4 – Регулирование продолжительности освещения
5 – Тестовое положение
         УСТАНОВКА (тестирование и настройка оборудования)
После правильной установки датчика:
- Регулятор освещенности (LUX) осторожно поверните по часовой стрелке до упора. 
Регулятор продолжительности (TIME) поверните против часовой стрелки до упора 
(тестовое положение – см. рис. 5, положение 5).
- Включите питание, например на настенном выключателе.
- Подключенное устройство (например, светильник) включается в течение прибл. 60 
секунд (время прогрева), а затем автоматически выключается.
- При движении в зоне обнаружения свет включается и выключается спустя некоторое 
время после прекращения движения. 
         РЕГУЛИРОВАНИЕ ПРОДОЛЖИТЕЛЬНОСТИ
         ОСВЕЩЕНИЯ (настройка времени)
- С помощью настройки продолжительности (TIME) определите время, в течение которого 
светильник горит после обнаружения движения. Для продления времени освещения 
(прибл. до 12 минут) регулятор TIME поверните по часовой стрелке, а для сокращения 
времени – против часовой стрелки (прибл. до 5 секунд).  
         РЕГУЛИРОВАНИЕ ОСВЕЩЕННОСТИ (LUX)
- Настройка уровня освещенности (LUX), при которой прибор включается в случае обнаружения 
движения, устанавливается под АВТОМАТИЧЕСКИМ РЕЖИМОМ. Для установки времени регулятор 
LUX поверните против часовой стрелки до упора (положение – символ луны). При такой настройке 
времени детектор движения при дневном свете не срабатывает. При наступлении темноты, когда 
достигается желаемый уровень освещенности, при которой освещение должно включаться, медленно 
поверните регулятор LUX в противоположном направлении, пока не включится свет.  
         РЕЖИМЫ РАБОТЫ 
(1) АВТОМАТИЧЕСКИЙ РЕЖИМ
Когда детектор обнаруживает движение, подключенный световой прибор автоматически срабатывает, 
если уровень освещенности в помещении ниже, чем уровень освещенности, установленный 
регулятором LUX, и остается включенным в течение времени, которое было установлено регулятором 
продолжительности TIME.
Примечание. Регулятор работает по принципу «повторный запуск» (re-trigger), поэтому время отсчета 
начинается с нуля, когда в течение определенного промежутка времени датчик снова обнаруживает 
движение. 
При подключении детектора движения к настенному выключателю можно с легкостью выбрать РУЧНОЕ 
ВЫКЛЮЧЕНИЕ или повторно выбрать АВТОМАТИЧЕСКИЙ РЕЖИМ.
(2) РУЧНОЕ ВЫКЛЮЧЕНИЕ
Если желаете, чтобы подключенный к датчику светильник не срабатывал при обнаружении движения, 
можно выключить автоматический режим: 2 раза выключите и включите настенный выключатель в 
течение 4 секунд (интервал времени между выключением и повторным включением – от 0,5 до 2 секунд). 
В случае РУЧНОГО ВЫКЛЮЧЕНИЯ светильник остается включенным в течение почти 6 часов, даже если 
датчик не обнаруживает движение. Таким образом, если функция ручного выключения отключается, 
управление освещением возвращается в автоматический режим.
Пользователи могут повторно установить детектор движения на автоматический режим работы (до 
истечения 6 часов): выключить настенный выключатель на 2 секунды, а затем повторно включить.
ОБРАЩЕНИЕ С ОТРАБОТАВШИМ СВОЙ СРОК 
ОБОРУДОВАНИЕМ
Данное изделие нельзя выбрасывать в контейнер с бытовыми отходами. Отработавшее свой срок 
оборудование должно быть доставлено на соответствующий пункт сбора для повторного 
использования электрических и электронных приборов, как например:
- магазины электрооборудования;
- местные центры для сбора и переработки и т. п.
Правильное обращение с отработавшим свой срок оборудованием поможет предотвратить 
потенциальные отрицательные воздействия на окружающую среду и здоровье людей, а также 
сохранить природные ресурсы. Для получения более подробной информации об утилизации данного 
изделия обратитесь в местные службы по сбору отходов или в магазин, где вы приобрели 
оборудование.
Ответы на часто задаваемые вопросы вы найдете на нашем сайте http://www.tem.si.
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         TECHNISCHE MERKMALE DES BEWEGUNGSMELDERS
Passiv-Infrarot-Bewegungsmelder mit einem 110 ° Erfassungsbereich
1 Modul für den privaten Gebrauch – Einbaumontage  
Der Einbau-Passiv-Infrarot-Bewegungsmelder (PIR) für Innenräume ist ein vollautomatisiertes System 
zur Lichtsteuerung der Beleuchtungsanlage (siehe Einstellmöglichkeiten der Systemleistung in der 
Tabelle mit den technischen Daten).
In der Nacht und in dunklen Räumen schaltet der Bewegungsmelder das gekoppelte Beleuchtungssys-
tem ein, sobald er eine Bewegung in dem erfassten Bereich erkennt. Am Tag und in Räumen mit 
ausreichend natürlichem Licht ermöglicht der eingebaute Lichtsensor das Energiesparen. Durch das 
Einwirken auf den Lichtregler (LUX) wird die Beleuchtungsstufe bestimmt, bei der die Beleuchtungsan-
lage eingeschaltet werden muss. Der einstellbare Timer (TIME) ermöglicht die Einstellung der Zeit, in 
der die Beleuchtungsanlage nach dem Einschalten eingeschaltet bleiben soll.
Ein bedeutendes Merkmal des passiven IR-Bewegungsmelders ist die Möglichkeit einer intelligenten 
Relais-Steuerung „Nulldurchgang”, die die Belastungsstufe optimiert und die Lebensdauer deutlich 
verlängert.

         TECHNISCHE DATEN
– Stromversorgung: 230V~ ±10% 50Hz
– Relais: 5A / 250V~ Ausgang mit Strombegrenzung durch einen hochohmischen Widerstand für den Nulldurchgang
– Maximale einstellbare Systemleistung: siehe Bild 2A
– Schutzart: IP40
– Drahtquerschnitt beim Verbinder: 0,75-2,5 mm
– Erfassungswinkel: bis 110° bei 20°C
– Erfassungsbereich:  ca. 8 m bei 20°C
– Einstellbare Beleuchtungsdauer: von ca. 5 Sekunden bis 12 Minuten
– Einstellbare Beleuchtung: von ca. 5 bis 200 LUX
– Erwärmzeit (nach dem ersten Einschalten oder beim Wiedereinschalten nach einem Stromausfall): ca. 1 Minute
– Einschaltbare Funktionen: AUSGESCHALTET/AUTOMATISCH/MANUELLES AUSSCHALTEN
– Betriebstemperatur: von 0 °C bis +40 °C
– Lagertemperatur: von -10 °C bis +60 °C

         HINWEISE ZUM EINBAU
Wichtig: der Einbau und der Anschluss von Geräten an die Stromversorgung darf nur von qualifiziertem Personal 
und in Übereinstimmung mit den gültigen technischen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen durchgeführt werden.
– Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Belastung der anzuschließenden Beleuchtung den in den technischen Daten 
angegebenen Wert überschreitet.
– Der Bewegungsmelder ist für die Montage im Innenbereich geeignet.
– Die Montage des Bewegungsmelders muss mindestens 1 Meter von der zu regelnden Lichtquelle (z. B. Lampe) 
erfolgen und außerhalb der direkten Sonneneinstrahlung.
– Montieren Sie den Bewegungsmelder nicht in Richtung von reflektierenden Oberflächen oder in Richtung von 
Heizlüftern, Klimaanlagen oder anderen Geräten, die plötzliche Temperaturschwankungen verursachen, da diese 
die Auslösung des Bewegungsmelders verursachen könnten.
– Zwischen dem Bewegungsmelder und dem Erfassungsbereich seines Sensors dürfen sich keine Hindernisse 
(Blumentöpfe, Bücher, umrahmte Fotos, Radios usw.) befinden.
– Der Bewegungsmelder eignet sich für die Ankoppelung an ein Einbruchschutzsystem, da er über keine 
Anti-Sabotage-Einrichtungen verfügt.
– Montieren Sie den Bewegungsmelder nicht zusammen mit anderen Einbaugeräten, wenn diese eine 
übermäßige Erwärmung verursachen könnten.
– Berücksichtigen Sie vor der Montage, dass der Bewegungsmelder auf die Bewegungen in seinem 
Erfassungsbereich empfindlich reagiert und weniger empfindlich auf die Bewegungen in Richtung des 
Bewegungsmelders (Bild 3B).

Wir empfehlen Ihnen, dass Sie diese Einbau- und Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durchlesen und als ein 
Handbuch aufbewahren. Der Hersteller behält sich das Recht vor, alle notwendigen technischen und strukturellen 
Veränderungen einzuführen, ohne die Notwendigkeit diese voranzumelden. 

         EINBAUANLEITUNG
Berücksichtigen Sie vor dem Einbau die auf dem Bild 4A dargestellte geeignete Einbauhöhe und den 
Erfassungsbereich des Bewegungsmelders.
Schließen Sie den Bewegungsmelder gemäß den grundlegenden elektrischen Zeichnungen (Bild 4B und 
4C) an. Der Stromversorgungskreis des Gerätes muss für den Fall einer Überlastung durch eine Sicherung 
(oder einen automatischen Stromschalter mit nominalem Stromwert unter 10 A) geschützt werden.
Wenn Sie auch den Betriebsmodus mit manuellem Ausschalten benutzen möchten, muss vor den 
Bewegungsmelder auch ein Wandschalter eingebaut werden (Bild 4B und 4C*)

         VORDERTEIL DES BEWEGUNGSMELDERS
1 – LED-Lampe für den Relais-Zustand: 
     - blinkt = der Bewegungsmelder befindet sich in der Erwärmzeit oder im Betriebsmodus mit
        manuellem Ausschalten;
     - kontinuierliches Einschalten = der Bewegungsmelder befindet sich im Automatikbetrieb.
2 – Linse
3 – Regelung LUX des Schwellenwertes für die Beleuchtung
4 – Regelung der Beleuchtungsdauer
5 – Testposition

         EINBAU (TEST UND EICHEN DES GERÄTES)
Nach einem korrekten Einbau des Gerätes:
– Drehen Sie den Beleuchtungsregler (LUX) vorsichtig im Uhrzeigersinn bis zum Anschlag.  Drehen 
Sie den Beleuchtungsdauerregler (TIME) vorsichtig gegen den Uhrzeigersinn bis zum Anschlag 
(Testposition – siehe Bild 5, Position 5).
– Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung ein, z. B. über den Wandschalter.
– Die gekoppelte Beleuchtungsanlage (z. B. Leuchte) schaltet sich für ca. 60 Sekunden ein 
(Erwärmzeit) und danach automatisch wieder aus.
– Bewegen Sie sich in dem Erfassungsbereich: die Leuchte schaltet sich mit einer Zeitverzögerung 
ein und wieder aus, wenn Sie stehen bleiben.

         EINSTELLUNG DER BELEUCHTUNGSDAUER (Zeiteinstellung)
- Die Einstellung der Beleuchtungsdauer (TIME) bestimmt, wie lange die gekoppelte 
Beleuchtungsanlage nach der Bewegungserfassung eingeschaltet bleiben wird. Drehen Sie den 
Beleuchtungsdauerregler (TIME) vorsichtig im Uhrzeigersinn, wenn Sie die Beleuchtungsdauer 
verlängern (bis ca. 12 Minuten), bzw. gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, wenn Sie die Beleuchtungsdauer 
verkürzen (bis ca. 5 Sekunden) möchten.

         EINSTELLUNG DER BELEUCHTUNG (Lux)
- Regelung LUX zur Einstellung der Beleuchtungsstufe, bei der sich die Beleuchtungsanlage im Falle 
einer Bewegungserfassung einschaltet, wird unter AUTOMATIKBETRIEB eingestellt. Drehen Sie den 
Beleuchtungsregler (LUX) vorsichtig gegen den Uhrzeigersinn bis zum Anschlag (Position beim 
Halbmondsymbol). Bei dieser Einstellung ist der Bewegungsmelder während der Tagesbeleuchtung 
inaktiv. Bei Dämmerung, wenn Ihre gewünschte Beleuchtungsstufe erreicht ist, drehen Sie den 
Beleuchtungsregler (LUX) vorsichtig im Uhrzeigersinn, bis sich die gekoppelte Beleuchtungsanlage 
einschaltet.

         BETRIEBSARTEN
(1) AUTOMATIKBETRIEB 
Wenn der Bewegungsmelder eine Bewegung erfasst und die Beleuchtungsstufe im Raum den 
eingestellten Wert unterschreitet, schaltet er die an ihn gekoppelte Beleuchtungsanlage ein und diese 
bleibt danach für die eingestellte Beleuchtungsdauer eingeschaltet.
Bedenken Sie: der Regler arbeitet nach dem Prinzip der erneuten Auslösung. Wird vom 
Bewegungsmelder während einer laufenden Beleuchtungsdauer eine erneute Bewegung erfasst, 
beginnt mit dieser auch eine neue Beleuchtungsdauer zu laufen.
Wenn Sie an Ihren Bewegungsmelder einen Wandschalter anschließen, können Sie mit Hilfe dessen 
einfach MANUELLES AUSSCHALTEN oder erneut den AUTOMATIKBETRIEB auswählen.
(2) MANUELLES AUSSCHALTEN
Wenn Sie eine Ankoppelung des Bewegungsmelders an die Beleuchtungsanlage unabhängig von der 
Bewegungserfassung möchten, können Sie den Automatikbetrieb ausschalten: schalten Sie hierfür den 
Wandschalter zweimal aus und ein innerhalb von 4 Sekunden (das Zeitintervall zwischen dem 
Ausschalten und dem erneutem Einschalten muss zwischen 0,5 und 2 Sekunden liegen).
Während der Funktion MANUELLES AUSSCHALTEN bleibt die Beleuchtungsanlage für fast 6 Stunden 
eingeschaltet, auch wenn der Bewegungsmelder eine Bewegung erfasst. Nach dieser Zeit wird diese 
Funktion ausgeschaltet und der Bewegungsmelder geht wieder in den AUTOMATIKBETRIEB über.
Sie können aber die Funktion MANUELLES AUSSCHALTEN auch vor dem Ablauf der 6 Stunden 
ausschalten und den Bewegungsmelder in den AUTOMATIKBETRIEB setzen, indem Sie den 
Wandschalter für 2 Sekunden ausschalten und danach wieder einschalten. 

ENTSORGUNG NACH ENDE DER LEBENSDAUER
Dieses Gerät darf nicht mit dem Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden! Im Gegensatz muss dieses Gerät zu einer 
entsprechenden Entsorgungsstelle gebracht werden, die für die Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen 
Geräten vorgesehen ist:
- eine Verkaufsstelle, wo Sie ein Gerät ähnlich dem zu entsorgenden gekauft haben,
- lokale Sammelstellen (Zentren für Abfallsammlung, lokale Recycling-Zentren usw.).
Indem Sie für eine korrekte Entsorgung sorgen, können Sie zur Verhinderung von eventuellen negativen Folgen für 
die Umwelt und Gesundheit beitragen, die eine unsachgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produktes verursachen könnte.
Mit der Verwertung von Materialien ermöglichen Sie die Erhaltung von natürlichen Ressourcen. Für detaillierte 
Informationen über die Verwertung dieses Produktes wenden Sie sich an einen lokalen Dienst oder ein lokales 
Unternehmen für die Sammlung von Haushaltsmüll oder an den Händler, bei dem Sie dieses Produkt gekauft 
haben. 

Antworten auf häufig gestellte Fragen finden Sie auf http://www.tem.si.
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         A MOZGÁSÉRZÉKELŐ MŰSZAKI ADATAI
IR-passzív infra mozgásérzékelő 110° -os érzékelési szöggel
1 modul otthoni használatra - beépíthető
A beltéri IR-passzív infra mozgásérzékelő (PIR) teljesen önműködő rendszer a világítás ellenőrzésére, 
amellyel a világítóberendezések ellenőrizhetők (lásd a rendszer teljesítményének beállítási 
lehetőségeit a műszaki adatok táblázatában).
Amennyiben a mozgásérzékelő éjjel és az elsötétített helyiségekben a lefedettsége területén mozgást 
érzékel, azonnal bekapcsolja a hozzá csatlakoztatott világítási rendszert. Nappal és azokban a 
helyiségekben, amelyekben elegendő a természetes fény, a fényérzékelő árammegtakarítást tesz 
lehetővé. A világításszabályozóra (LUX) való hatással, beállítható az a világítási érték, amelyre a 
világítási rendszer bekapcsol. Az időkapcsolóval (TIME) be lehet állítani, hogy a világítás mennyi ideig 
legyen bekapcsolva. Az IR-passzív infra mozgásérzékelő fontos jellemzője a relé intelligens vezérlése 
(''zero crossing''), amely optimalizálja a megterhelés mértékét és meghosszabbítja a relé 
használatának idejét.
    
         MŰSZAKI ADATOK
- Hálózati feszültség: 230V~ ±10% 50Hz
- Relé: 5A / 250V~ nagy ellenállású korlátozott áramkimenet a zero crossing számára
- A rendszer beállítható maximális teljesítménye: lásd a 2A ábrát
- Biztonsági szint: IP40
- A vezetékek keresztmetszete a megszakító kapcsolónál: 0,75........2,5 mm
- Érzékelési szög: do 110° pri 20°C
- Érzékelési terület:  20°C – nál kb. 8 méter
- Időtartam beállítása: 5 mp-től kb. 12 percig
- Fényerősség beállítása: 5 - 200 LUX között
- Bemelegedési idő (az első bekapcsoláskor, illetve az újbóli bekapcsoláskor az áramszünet után ): kb. 
1 perc
- A kapcsolóval beállítható üzemmódok: KIKAPCSOLVA/AUTOMATIKUS/KÉZI KIKAPCSOLÁS
- Üzemi hőmérséklet: 0 °C – tól +40 °C – ig
- Tárolási hőmérséklet: -10 °C – tól +60 °C – ig 

         FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK AZ ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉSHEZ
Fontos: a készüléket megfelelően képzett szakember telepítheti, csatlakoztathatja és üzemeltetheti be 
a meglévő műszaki feltételek és az érvényben lévő törvények szerint!
- Ellenőrizze le, hogy a csatlakoztatásra kerülő világításterhelés meghaladja-e a műszaki adatokban 
megjelölt értéket.
- Az érzékelő a beltéri alkalmazásra alkalmas.
- A fényforrástól legalább 1m távolságra helyezze el (pl. lámpától) és a PIR érzékelőt ne helyezze a 
közvetlen napfény irányába.
- Az érzékelőt ne szerelje tükröződő felületek vagy fűtési berendezések, légkondicionáló vagy egyéb 
olyan készülékek irányába, amelyek hirtelen hőváltozást idéznek elő, hiszen elindíthatják az érzékelő 
nem kívánatos működését.
- Az érzékelő és a lefedettsége területére ne helyezzen akadályt (virágcserepet, könyvet, bekeretezett 
fényképet, rádiókészüléket stb…).
- Az érzékelőt nem alkalmas arra, hogy összekössék a lopásgátló rendszerrel, hiszen nem rendelkezik 
megfelelő antiszabotázs telepítéssel.
- Az érzékelőt ne szerelje be olyan más beépíthető készülékek közelébe, amelyek túlmelegedést 
okozhatnának.
- A telepítés előtt vegye figyelembe, hogy a mozgásérzékelő sokkal érzékenyebb a lefedettsége 
területe részén (3A. ábra) és kevésbé érzékeny az érzékelő irányába (3B. ábra). 

Javasoljuk, hogy figyelmesen olvassa el a jelen telepítési és használati utasításokat, és kézikönyvként 
őrizze meg azokat. A gyártó fenntartja magának a jogot arra, hogy a minden szükséges technikai és 
szerkezeti változtatást előzetes értesítés nélkül vezessen be.

         UTASÍTÁS AZ ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉSHEZ
- A telepítés előtt figyelembe kell venni a megfelelő felszerelési magasságot, valamint a lefedési 
területet, ahogyan ezt a 4A. ábra mutatja.
-  Csatlakoztassa az érzékelőt, amint ezt az alapvető elektromos sémák mutatják (a 4B és 4C ábrák). 
A készülék áramkörét a túlterheléstől biztosíték védi (vagy automata kapcsoló, amelyben a névleges 
áram nem haladja meg a 10 A-t). 
- amennyiben a készülék kézzel történő kikapcsolását is használni kívánja, akkor a detektor elé 
falikapcsolót is kell szerelni amint ezt a 4B és 4C ábrák mutatják - (*).

         A KAPCSOLÓ ELSŐ OLDALA
1 – A relé állapotát jelző LED lámpa : 
      - pislog = a kapcsoló bemelegedési vagy kézi kikapcsolás üzemmódban van.   
      - folyamatosan bekapcsolva = a kapcsoló automata üzemmódban van
2 - Lencse
3 – A megvilágítás LUX értékének beállítása
4 – Az időtartam beállítása
5 – Teszt pozíció

         FELSZERELÉS (a készülék beállítása és tesztelése)
A detektor helyes felszerelését követően:
- a megvilágosítási szabályozót (LUX) óvatosan fordítsa el jobbra, az óramutató járásának 
megfelelően, amig nem áll meg. Az időkapcsolót (TIME) az óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba 
forgatással helyezze a TEST pozícióba – lásd az 5. ábrán az 5. pozíciót).
- Kapcsolja be a tápegységet, például a falikapcsolóval.
- A csatlakoztatott eszköz (pl. a lámpa) mintegy 60 másodperc (bemelegedési idő) elteltével kapcsol be 
és ezt követően automatikusan kikapcsol. 
- haladjon át a mozgásérzékelő lefedettségi területén: a mozgáskor a lámpa bekapcsol, valamint 
kikapcsol a távozáskor és amikor egy helyben állunk.

         A VILÁGÍTÁSI IDŐ BEÁLLÍTÁSA (időtartam beállítása)
- Az időtartam (TIME) beállítása azt az időt határozza meg, ameddig a lámpa a mozgásérzékelést 
követően világít. Abban az esetben, ha a világítási időt meg akarja hosszabbítani (kb. 12 percre), akkor 
fordítsa a TIME időszabályozót jobbra, ha pedig rövidebb időt (kb. 5 másodperc), akkor a TIME 
időszabályozót fordítsa az óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba.

         A FÉNYERŐ BEÁLLÍTÁSA (Lux)
- A LUX szabályozása azt a fényerőt határozza meg, amelynél a mozgás érzékelésekor a világítási 
eszköz (lámpa) bekapcsol, ezt az AUTOMATIKUS BEKAPCSOLÁS pozícióba kell helyezni. Az idő 
beállításához a LUX szabályozót fordítsa el az óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba amíg nem áll 
meg (a hold jeléig). Az ilyen időbeállítás esetén a mozgásérzékelő nappal inaktív. Szürkületkor, amikor 
a természetes fényerő szintje olyan, amelynél szeretnék, hogy a világítás bekapcsoljon, a LUX 
szabályozót lassan fordítsa el az óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba, amíg nem kapcsolja be a 
lámpát.

         A MŰKÖDÉS MÓDJA
(1) AUTAMATIKUS MÚKÖDÉS 
Amikor az érzékelő mozgást érzékel, a hozzácsatlakoztatott lámpa abban az esetben, ha a 
helyiségben a fényerő a LUX szabályozóval beállítottnál alacsonyabb, automatikusan kigyullad, és a 
TIME szabályozóval beállított ideig világít.
Megjegyzés: a szabályozó a »re-trigger« (újraindítás) elv alapján működik, és ha a PIR 
mozgásérzékelő a beállított idő alatt újra mozgást érzékel, az időmérés lenullázódik és újra kezdi mérni 
a beállított időtartamot.
Ha a mozgásérzékelőt a fali kapcsolóhoz csatlakoztatja, egyszerűen válassza ki a KÉZI 
KIKAPCSOLÁS üzemmódot, vagy újból válassza ki az AUTOMATA MŰKÖDÉS funkciót.
(2) KÉZI KIKAPCSOLÁS
Amennyiben azt kívánja, hogy a mozgásérzékelővel csatlakoztatott lámpa független legyen a 
mozgástól, akkor az automatikus működés funkciót kikapcsolhatja: 4 másodperc alatt 2-szer kapcsolja 
be és ki a fali kapcsolót (a kikapcsolás és bekapcsolás közötti időtartam 0,5 – 2 másodperc legyen).
A KÉZI KIKAPCSOLÁS funkció használatával a lámpa kb. 6 óráig marad bekapcsolva, még akkor is, 
ha mozgásérzékelő nem érzékel mozgást. Amennyiben ezt a funkciót kikapcsolja, a világításvezérlés 
visszatér az automatikus működésre.
A felhasználók a mozgásérzékelő működését úgy helyezhetik (6 óra letelte előtt) automatikus 
működésbe, hogy a fali kapcsolót kb. 2 másodpercre kikapcsolják, majd újra bekapcsolják.

MEGSEMMISÍTÉS AZ ÉLETTARTAM LEJÁRTA UTÁN
A termék nem dobható a háztartási hulladékok közé. A terméket az ilyen elektromos és elektronikus 
berendezések megsemmisítéséhez és újrahasznosításhoz kijelölt hulladékgyűjtő helyre adja le, mint:
- az eladóhely, ahol az eldobni kívánt termékhez hasonló terméket vásárolta,
- helyi központok (hulladékgyűjtő központok, helyi hulladékfeldolgozó központok stb…).
A termék helyes megsemmisítésével segíti megelőzni az élőlényekre és az emberi egészségre 
kockázatos lehetséges veszélyek kialakulását, amelyek a hulladék helytelen megsemmisítésével 
adódhatnának. 
A termékek újrahasznosításával lehetővé teszük a természeti erőforrások megőrzését. A termék 
újrahasznosításával kapcsolatos további információért kérjük, keresse fel a helyi önkormányzatot, a 
hulladékmegsemmisítéssel foglalkozó helyi szolgáltatót, vagy az üzletet, ahol a terméket beszerezte.

Gyakran feltett kérdésekre adott válaszok a http://www.tem.si holnapon találhatók meg.
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         CARACTERISTICILE TEHNICE ALE ÎNTRERUPĂTORULUI
Detector de mișcare pasiv în infraroșu cu arie de acoperire de 110°
1 modul pentru uz casnic – montare încorporată  
Detectorul de mișcare pasiv în infraroșu (PIR) încorporat pentru spații interioare este un sistem complet 
automat de control al iluminatului, prin care poate fi controlat corpul de iluminat (a se vedea opțiunile de 
configurare a puterii sistemului în tabelul cu datele tehnice). 
În timpul nopţii și în spațiile întunecate, detectorul de mișcare activează sistemul de iluminat asociat 
îndată ce detectează mișcare în aria sa de acoperire. În timpul zilei și în spațiile în care este suficientă 
lumină naturală, senzorul de iluminat oferă posibilitatea de economisire a energiei electrice. Prin 
funcționarea pe baza regulatorului de lumină (LUX), stabilește nivelul intensității luminoase la care 
trebuie să se conecteze corpul de iluminat. Temporizatorul reglabil (TIME) oferă posibilitatea de a 
stabili cât timp va rămâne lumina aprinsă după activare.
O caracteristică importantă a detectorului pasiv în infraroșu este posibilitatea de reglare inteligentă a 
releului „zero crossing”, care optimizează nivelul sarcinii și mărește durata de viață a releului.
     
         DATE TEHNICE
- Tensiune de alimentare: 230V~ ±10% 50Hz
- Releu: 5A / 250V~ ieșire pentru flux restrâns cu rezistență ridicată pentru zero crossing
- Puterea reglabilă maximă a sistemului: vezi fig. 2A
- Gradul de siguranță: IP40
- Secțiunea transversală a firelor la contact: 0,75........2,5mm
- Unghi de acoperire: până la 110° la 20 °C
- Zonă de acoperire: cca 8m la 20 °C
- Setarea duratei: de la cca 5 secunde până la 12 minute
- Setarea intensității luminoase: de la cca 5 până la 200 LUX
- Timpul de încălzire (la prima activare sau la reconectarea după o pană de curent): ~1 minut
- Funcții care se activează cu întrerupătorul: OPRIT/AUTOMAT/OPRIRE MANUALĂ
- Temperatura de funcționare: de la 0 °C până la +40 °C
- Temperatura de depozitare: de la -10 °C până la +60 °C

         AVERTISMENTE CU PRIVIRE LA INSTALARE
Important: instalarea și conectarea dispozitivelor la alimentarea cu energie electrică trebuie să fie 
efectuate de către personal calificat, în conformitate cu prevederile tehnice existente și legislația în 
vigoare.
- Verificați dacă sarcina corpului de iluminat care trebuie conectat nu depășește valoarea indicată în 
datele tehnice.
- Detectorul este adecvat pentru instalarea în spațiile interioare.
- Instalați-l la cel puțin 1 metru distanță de sursa de lumină pe care o controlează (de exemplu o lampă) 
și nu montați senzorul PIR în direcția luminii directe a soarelui.
- Nu instalați detectorul în direcția suprafețelor reflectorizante sau în direcția gurilor de ventilație ale 
sistemelor de încălzire, aparatelor de aer condiționat sau ale altor dispozitive care cauzează schimbări 
bruște de temperatură, întrucât acest lucru poate declanșa activarea nedorită a detectorului.
- Nu puneți obstacole între detector și spațiul pe care îl acoperă senzorul său (ghivece cu flori, cărți, 
fotografii înrămate, radio etc.)
- Detectorul nu este potrivit pentru conectarea cu sistemul unui dispozitiv antifurt, întrucât nu posedă 
instalații antisabotaj adecvate.
- Nu instalați detectorul împreună cu alte dispozitive încorporate dacă acest lucru ar putea cauza 
supraîncălzirea.
- Înainte de instalare, ţineţi cont de faptul că detectorul este mai sensibil la mișcare în cadrul zonei sale 
de operare (fig. 3A) și mai puțin sensibil la mișcare în direcția detectorului (fig. 3B)

Vă recomandăm citirea cu atenție a acestor instrucțiuni de instalare și utilizare și păstrarea lor ca ghid 
de referință. Producătorul își rezervă dreptul de a introduce orice modificări tehnice și structurale 
necesare fără a fi necesară notificarea prealabilă. 

         INSTRUCȚIUNI DE INSTALARE
Înainte de instalare, notați înălțimea de instalare și aria de acoperire corespunzătoare, prezentată în fig. 
4A.
- Conectați detectorul conform schemelor electrice de bază (fig. 4B și 4C). Fluxul de alimentare în jurul 
aparatului trebuie să fie protejat împotriva supraîncărcării cu o siguranță (sau cu un întrerupător 
automat cu o valoare nominală a curentului electric care nu depășește 10 A).
În cazul în care doriți să utilizați și modul de operare prin oprire manuală, este necesar ca înaintea 
detectorului să instalați întrerupătorul de perete, conform fig.  4B și 4C - (*)

         PARTEA ANTERIOARĂ A ÎNTRERUPĂTORULUI
1 - lumină LED pentru starea releului: 
      - lumină intermitentă = întrerupătorul se încălzește sau se află în modul de oprire manuală
      - activare continuă = întrerupătorul se află în modul de operare automată
2 - Lentilă
3 - Reglarea LUX a pragului de iluminare
4 - Reglarea duratei
5 - Poziția de testare

         INSTALARE (testarea și calibrarea dispozitivului)
După instalarea corectă a detectorului:
- rotiți cu atenție regulatorul de lumină (LUX) în sensul acelor de ceasornic, până când acesta se 
oprește. Rotiți temporizatorul reglabil (TIME) în sensul opus mișcării acelor de ceasornic, până când 
acesta se oprește (poziția de TESTARE - vezi fig. 5, poziția 5). 
- Porniți sursa de alimentare, cum ar fi întrerupătorul de perete.
- Dispozitivul conectat (de exemplu lampa) se aprinde pentru aproximativ 60 secunde (timpul de 
încălzire), iar apoi se oprește automat.
- Deplasați-vă în spațiul zonei de acoperire: lumina se aprinde la mișcare și se stinge cu un decalaj 
când stăm nemișcați.

         SETAREA DURATEI DE ILUMINARE (setarea timpului)
- Setarea duratei (TIME) stabilește cât timp rămâne lampa aprinsă după detectarea mișcării. Rotiți 
temporizatorul reglabil TIME în sensul acelor de ceasornic dacă doriți să prelungiți timpul de funcționare 
a lămpii (până la cca 12 minute) sau în sensul opus mișcării acelor de ceasornic dacă doriți să reduceți 
timpul de iluminare (până la cca 5 secunde).

         SETAREA INTENSITĂȚII LUMINOASE (Lux)
- Reglarea LUX, care stabilește gradul de intensitate luminoasă la care se activează dispozitivul de 
iluminat la detectarea mișcării, se setează în MODUL DE OPERARE AUTOMATĂ. Pentru setarea 
momentului zilei, rotiți regulatorul LUX în sensul opus mișcării acelor de ceasornic, până când acesta 
se oprește (poziția la semnul lunii). Cu o astfel de setare a momentului zilei, detectorul de mișcare este 
inactiv la lumina zilei. În momentul înserării sau în momentul în care este prezent gradul de luminozitate 
la care doriți ca iluminarea să se activeze, rotiți încet regulatorul LUX în sensul opus, până când se 
aprinde lumina.

         MODURILE DE OPERARE
(1) OPERARE AUTOMATĂ 
Când detectorul detectează mișcare, lampa asociată la el se aprinde automat dacă gradul de 
luminozitate din spațiu este mai mic decât gradul de luminozitate care este setat cu regulatorul LUX și 
rămâne aprinsă pe durata setată cu temporizatorul reglabil TIME.
Notă: regulatorul funcționează pe principiul »re-trigger« (re-declanșare), astfel că, dacă pe durata 
funcționării, senzorul PIR detectează din nou mișcare, cronometrarea duratei se anulează și se 
reîncepe cronometrarea duratei setate. 
Dacă legați detectorul dvs. de mișcare cu întrerupătorul de perete, puteți foarte simplu să selectați 
OPRIREA MANUALĂ sau să selectați din nou funcția OPERARE AUTOMATĂ.
(2) OPRIREA MANUALĂ
Dacă doriți ca lampa să fie conectată cu detectorul independent de mișcare, puteți dezactiva operarea 
automată: stingeți și aprindeți de două ori întrerupătorul de perete într-un interval de 4 secunde 
(intervalul de timp dintre stingere și reaprindere trebuie să fie între 0,5 și 2 secunde).
În funcția OPERARE MANUALĂ, lampa rămâne aprinsă tot timpul pentru aproape 6 ore, chiar dacă 
senzorul nu detectează mișcare. Astfel, dacă funcția este dezactivată, controlul iluminatului revine în 
operarea automată.
Utilizatorii pot reconfigura funcționarea detectorului de mișcare pe operare automată (înainte de 
sfârșitul celor 6 ore) prin stingerea întrerupătorului de perete pentru aproximativ 2 secunde și 
reaprinderea sa. 

DISTRUGEREA LA SFÂRȘITUL DURATEI DE VIAȚĂ
Produsul nu face parte din deșeurile menajere. Dimpotrivă, produsul trebuie să fie dus la un depozit de 
deșeuri corespunzător, destinat reciclării unor astfel de dispozitive electrice și electronice, cum ar fi:
- punctul de vânzare unde a fost vândut produsul sau un produs similar celui de care doriți să vă 
debarasați;
- centrele de colectare locale (centre de colectare a deșeurilor, centre locale de reciclare etc.)
Prin faptul că veți avea grijă ca produsul să fie distrus în mod corect, puteți să contribuiți la prevenirea 
eventualelor consecințe negative asupra mediului înconjurător și asupra sănătății, pe care le-ar putea 
cauza distrugerea necorespunzătoare a produsului.
Reciclarea materialelor permite conservarea resurselor naturale. Pentru informații mai detaliate în 
legătură cu reciclarea acestui produs, adresați-vă direcției sau companiei locale de colectare a 
deșeurilor menajere sau magazinului de unde ați achiziționat produsul.

Răspunsuri la întrebările frecvente găsiți la http://www.tem.si.
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         TECHNICKÉ VLASTNOSTI SPÍNAČA
Infračervený (IR) pasívny detektor pohybu so 110° oblasťou pokrytia 
1 modul pre domáce použitie – zabudovateľná inštalácia 
Zabudovateľný IR pasívny detektor pohybu (PIR) do interiéru predstavuje plne automatizovaný systém 
osvetlenia, ktorým môžete ovládať osvetľovacie zariadenie (pozri možnosť nastavenia napájania 
systému v tabuľke s technickými údajmi).
V noci a v tmavých miestnostiach detektor pohybu zapne pripojený systém osvetlenia, hneď ako 
zaznamená pohyb v oblasti, ktorú pokrýva. Počas dňa a v priestoroch, kde je dostatok prirodzeného 
svetla, umožňuje svetelný senzor šetrenie elektrickej energie. Prevádzka regulátora osvetlenia (LUX) 
určuje úroveň osvetlenia, pri ktorej sa zapne osvetľovacie zariadenie. Nastaviteľný časovač (TIME) 
umožňuje určiť, ako dlho zostane osvetlenie zapnuté.
Dôležitou vlastnosťou IR pasívneho detektora je možnosť inteligentného riadenia relé jednotky „zero 
crossing“, ktoré optimalizuje úroveň zaťaženia a predlžuje životnosť relé. 

         TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE
- Napájacie napätie: 230 V~ ± 10 % 50 Hz
- Relé: 5 A/250 V~ výstupný prúd je obmedzený vysokou odolnosťou voči prechodu nulou
- Maximálny nastaviteľný výkon systému: pozri obrázok 2A
- Stupeň bezpečnosti: IP40
- Priemer káblov v styčnom bode: 0,75..........2,5 mm
- Uhol detekcie: do 110° pri 20 °C
- Oblasť detekcie: cca 8 m pri 20 °C
- Nastaviteľnosť doby trvania: od cca 5 sekúnd do 12 minút 
- Nastaviteľnosť osvetlenia: od cca 5 do 200 lx
- Doba zahrievania (pri prvom zapnutí alebo pri opätovnom zapnutí po výpadku elektriny): cca 1 minúta
- Funkcie, ktoré sú súčasťou spínača: VYPNUTÉ/AUTOMATIKA/MANUÁLNE VYPNUTIE
- Prevádzková teplota: od 0 °C do + 40 °C
- Skladovacia teplota: od - 10 °C do + 60 °C 

         UPOZORNENIA PRI INŠTALÁCII
Dôležité: Inštaláciu a pripojenie zariadenia do elektrickej siete musí vykonať kvalifikovaný odborník v 
súlade s platnými technickými ustanoveniami a príslušnými zákonmi.
- Skontrolujte, či zaťaženie osvetlenia, ktoré treba pripojiť, presahuje hodnoty uvedené v technických 
údajoch.
- Detektor je vhodný na inštaláciu v interiéroch.
- Detektor nainštalujte najmenej 1 m od svetelného zdroja, ktorý má spravovať (napr. lampa). Senzor 
PIR neinštalujte v smere priameho slnečného svetla.
- Detektor neinštalujte v smere reflexných plôch alebo vykurovacích prieduchov, klimatizačných alebo 
iných zariadení, ktoré spôsobujú náhle zmeny teplôt, pretože by to mohlo vyvolať nežiaduce správanie 
detektora. 
- Medzi detektorom a oblasťou, ktorú pokrýva jeho senzor, neklaďte prekážky (kvetináče, knihy, 
zarámované fotky, rádio atď.).
- Detektor nie je vhodný na pripojenie k systémom proti vlámaniu, pretože nemá dostatočné 
bezpečnostné vlastnosti. 
- Detektor neinštalujte spolu s inými zabudovateľnými zariadeniami, ktoré by mohli spôsobiť 
prehrievanie.
- Pred inštaláciou detektora vezmite do úvahy, že detektor je citlivejší na pohyb v rámci svojho rozsahu 
(obrázok 3A) a menej citlivý na pohyb v smere detektora (obrázok 3B).

Odporúčame, aby ste si pozorne prečítali tieto pokyny k inštalácii a použitiu, ktoré môžete považovať 
za príručku. Výrobca si vyhradzuje právo vykonávať všetky potrebné technické a konštrukčné zmeny 
bez nutnosti predchádzajúceho oznámenia.

         POKYNY K INŠTALÁCII
Pred inštaláciou zohľadnite primeranú výšku pre inštaláciu a oblasť pokrytia, ktorá je znázornená na 
obrázku 4A.
- Pripojte detektor tak, ako je znázornené v základných elektrických schémach (obrázky 4B a 4C). 
Silový obvod zariadenia musí byť chránený proti preťaženiu poistkou (alebo automatickým spínačom s 
nominálnou hodnotou elektrického prúdu nepresahujúcou 10 A).
Ak si želáte používať aj manuálny režim prevádzky, je nutné pred detektor nainštalovať aj nástenný 
vypínač, ako je znázornené na obrázkoch 4B a 4C – (*).

         PREDNÁ ČASŤ SPÍNAČA
1 – LED indikátor stavu relé: 
 - indikátor bliká = spínač sa zahrieva alebo je v manuálnom režime 
 - neustále zapínanie = spínač je v automatickej prevádzke 
2 – Objektív 
3 – Regulátor LUX prahu osvetlenia
4 – Regulátor doby trvania
5 – Skúšobná pozícia

         INŠTALÁCIA (skúška a kalibrácia zariadenia)
Po správnej inštalácii detektora:
- Regulátor osvetlenia (LUX) opatrne otáčajte v smere hodinových ručičiek, až kým sa nezastaví. 
Regulátor doby trvania (TIME) otáčajte proti smeru hodinových ručičiek, až kým sa nezastaví 
(SKÚŠOBNÁ pozícia – pozri obrázok 5, pozíciu 5).
- Zapnite elektrické napájanie, napríklad nástenným vypínačom.
- Pripojené zariadenie (napr. lampa) sa zapne po dobu cca 60 sekúnd (čas zahrievania) a potom sa 
automaticky vypne.
- Prechádzajte sa v rámci detekčnej zóny: svetlo sa rozsvieti pri pohybe a zhasne s oneskorením, keď 
stojíte v pokoji.

         NASTAVENIE DOBY TRVANIA OSVETLENIA (časové
         nastavenie) 
- Nastavenie doby trvania (TIME) určuje, ako dlho má svetlo svietiť po detekcii pohybu. Ak si prajete 
prevádzkovú dobu osvetlenia predĺžiť (až do cca 12 minút), otáčajte regulátor času TIME v smere 
hodinových ručičiek, alebo proti smeru hodinových ručičiek, ak si prajete čas osvetlenia skrátiť (až na 
cca 5 sekúnd). 

         NASTAVENIE OSVETLENIA (LUX)
- Regulátor LUX, ktorý určuje úroveň osvetlenia, pri ktorom sa svietidlá pri zistení pohybu zapnú, sa 
nastavuje v AUTOMATICKOM REŽIME. Pre nastavenie času otáčajte regulátor LUX proti smeru 
hodinových ručičiek, až kým sa nezastaví (pozícia pri symbole mesiaca). Pri tomto časovom nastavení 
je detektor pohybu pri dennom svetle neaktívny. Počas súmraku a v čase, keď je také svetlo, pri ktorom 
si prajete zapnutie osvetlenia, regulátor LUX pomaly otáčajte proti smeru hodinových ručičiek, až kým 
sa svetlo nezapne. 

         PREVÁDZKOVÉ REŽIMY 
(1) AUTOMATICKÝ REŽIM 
Keď detektor zistí pohyb, pripojené svetlo sa automaticky zapne v prípade, že je úroveň osvetlenia v 
priestore nižšia od úrovne, ktorá je nastavená regulátorom LUX, a zostane svietiť po dobu, ktorá je 
nastavená regulátorom doby trvania TIME.
Poznámka: regulátor funguje podľa princípu „re-trigger“ (opätovné spustenie), takže ak počas doby 
trvania senzor PIR opätovne zaznamená pohyb, počítanie času sa vynuluje a opätovne začne 
odpočítavať nastavenú dobu trvania.
Ak pohybový detektor pripojíte k nástennému vypínaču, môžete jednoducho zvoliť MANUÁLNE 
VYPNUTIE alebo znovu zvoliť funkciu AUTOMATICKÝ REŽIM.
(2) MANUÁLNE VYPNUTIE
Ak si prajete, aby bolo svetlo pripojené k detektoru nezávislé od pohybu, môžete automatický režim 
vypnúť: do 4 sekúnd dvakrát vypnite a zapnite nástenný vypínač (časový interval medzi vypnutím a 
opätovným zapnutím by mal byť medzi 0,5 a 2 sekundami).
Pri funkcii MANUÁLNEHO VYPNUTIA zostáva svetlo po celý čas zapnuté až po dobu takmer 6 hodín, 
a to aj v prípade, že detektor nezaznamená pohyb. Ak sa táto funkcia vypne, ovládanie svetla sa vráti 
do automatického režimu. 
Používatelia môžu opätovne nastaviť detektor pohybu na automatický režim (pred uplynutím 6 hodín), 
a to tak, že po dobu približne 2 sekúnd vypnú nástenný vypínač a potom ho opätovne zapnú.

LIKVIDÁCIA PO UPLYNUTÍ ŽIVOTNOSTI
Výrobok nepatrí do domového odpadu. Naopak, je nutné ho odniesť do vhodnej zberne, ktorá je určená 
na recykláciu takýchto elektrických a elektronických zariadení, akými sú napríklad:
- predajné miesto, kde ste výrobok kúpili alebo kde predávajú výrobky podobné tým, ktoré chcete 
zlikvidovať;
- miestne zberné miesta (centrá pre zber odpadu, miestne recyklačné strediská atď.).
Tým zabezpečíte, že bude výrobok vhodným spôsobom zlikvidovaný, čím prispejete k zabráneniu 
možným negatívnym vplyvom na životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie, ktoré by mohla nesprávna 
likvidácia výrobku spôsobiť. Pre podrobnejšie informácie o recyklácii tohto výrobku kontaktujte, prosím, 
miestny servis alebo spoločnosť pre zber domového odpadu, alebo obchod, kde ste tento výrobok 
zakúpili.

Odpovede na najčastejšie otázky nájdete na http://www.tem.si.
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         TECHNICKÉ VLASTNOSTI SPÍNAČE
IR-pasivní čidlo pohybu se 110 ° rozsahem pokrytí
1 modul k domácímu použití – vestavná montáž
Vestavné IR-pasivní čidlo pohybu (PIR) pro interiéry je zcela automatický systém pro kontrolu 
osvětlení, pomocí něhož mhou být kontrolována světelná zařízení (viz možnost nastavení výkonu 
systému v tabulce s technickými údaji).
V noci a v zatemněných místnostech zapojí čidlo pohybu připojený systém osvětlení, ihned jakmile 
zaznamená pohyb v oblasti, kterou pokrývá. Ve dne a v místnostech, ve kterých je dostatek 
přirozeného světla, umožňuje senzor osvětlení úsporu elektrické energie. Působením na regulátor 
osvětlení (LUX) se stanovuje stupeň osvětlení, na který se musí zapojit světelné zařízení. Nastavitelný 
časovač (TIME) umožňuje nastavení intervalu, jak dlouho má zůstat osvětlení po zapojení rozsvícené.
Důležitá charakteristika IR-pasivního čidla je možnost chytré regulace relé “zero crossing”, která 
optimalizuje stupeň zatížení a prodlužuje životnost relé.
     
         TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE
- Zdrojové napětí: 230V~ ±10% 50Hz
- Relé: 5A / 250V~ výstup pro omezený proud s vysokým odporem pro zero crossing
- Největší nastavitelný výkon systému: viz obrázek 2A
- Úroveň bezpečnosti: IP40
- Průměr drátů u svorkovnice: 0,75 ........ 2,5mm
- Úhel detekce: až 110° při 20°C
- Oblast detekce: přibližně 8m při 20°C
- Nastavitelnost časového intervalu: od přibližně 5 vteřin do 12 minut
- Nastavitelnost osvětlení: od přibližně 5 do 200 LUX
- Doba zařívání (při prvním zapojení nebo při opakovaném zapnutí po výpadku elektřiny): ~1 minuta
- Funkce, které se zapnou se spínačem: VYPNUTO / AUTOMATICKY / RUČNÍ VYPNUTÍ
- Pracovní teplota: od 0 °C do +40 °C
- Skladovací teplota: od -10 °C do +60 °C

         UPOZORNĚNÍ K MONTÁŽI
Důležité: instalace a připojení zařízení na elektrické napětí musí provádět odborně způsobilý personál, 
v souladu se stávajícími technickými předpisy a platnou legislativou.
- Zkontrolujte, zda zatížení osvětlení, které je třeba připojit, nepřevyšuje hodnotu, označenou v 
technických údajích.
- Čidlo je určeno k montáži v interiérech.
- Umístěte alespoň 1 metr od světelného zdroje, který ovládá (například lampy), a neumisťujte 
PIR-senzor proti přímému slunečnímu záření.
- Čidlo neinstalujte proti reflexním plochám a otvorům systémů vytápění, klimatizací nebo jiných 
zařízení, které způsobují náhlé změny teploty, protože to by spustilo nežádoucí činnost čidla.
- Mezi čidlo a oblast, kterou pokrývá jeho senzor, nestavějte překážky (květináče, knihy, zarámované 
fotografie, rádio atd.)
- Čidlo není vhodné pro připojení na systém zařízení proti vloupání, protože nemá odpovídající 
protisabotážní umístění.
- Čidlo nemontujte společně s ostatními vestavnými zařízeními, pokud by mohla způsobit nadměrné 
zahřívání.
- Před montáží mějte na vědomí, že čidlo je citlivější na pohyb v oblasti svého působení (obrázek 3A) a 
méně citlivé na pohyb směrem k detektoru (obrázek 3B).

Doporučujeme, abyste si pečlivě přečetli tento montážní návod k instalaci a použití a uschovali ho jako 
příručku. Výrobce si vyhrazuje právo zavádění všech potřebných technických a strukturních změn bez 
nutnosti předchozího oznámení. 

         POKYNY K MONTÁŽI
Před montáží dodržujte vhodnou montážní výšku a oblast pokrytí, která je znázorněna na obrázku 4A.
- Připojte čidlo, jak je znázorněno v základních elektrických schématech (obrázky 4B a 4C). Napájecí 
obvod zařízení musí být pro případ přetížení chráněn pojistkou (nebo automatickým vypínačem s 
nominální hodnotou elektrického proudu, která nepřesahuje 10 A).
Pokud chcete používat i funkci s ručním vypnutím, je potřeba před čidlo umístit i nástěnný spínač, jak 
je znázorněno na obrázcích 4B a 4C - (*)

         PŘEDNÍ ČÁST SPÍNAČE
1 - LED dioda stavu relé: 
      - blikavě svítí = spínač se ohřívá nebo je v režimu ručního vypnutí
      - neustálé zapínání = spínač je v režimu automatické činnosti
2 - Čočka
3 - Regulace LUX prahu osvětlení
4 - Regulace časového intervalu
5 - Testovací pozice

         INSTALACE (test a kalibrace zařízení)
Po správné instalaci čidla:
- opatrně otočte regulátor osvětlení (LUX) ve směru hodinových ručiček, dokud se nezastaví. Regulátor 
časového intervalu (TIME) otočte proti směru hodinových ručiček, dokud se nezastaví (TESTOVACÍ 
pozice – viz. obrázek 5, pozice 5)
- Zapněte elektrické napájení, například na nástěnném spínači.
- Připojené zařízení (například lampa) se zapne přibližně za 60 vteřin (čas zahřívání) a poté se 
automaticky vypne.
- Projděte se v oblasti detekce: světlo se při pohybu rozsvítí a se zpožděním zhasne, jakmile klidně 
stojíme.

         NASTAVENÍ INTERVALU OSVĚTLENÍ (časové nastavení)
- Nastavení intervalu (TIME) určuje dobu, jak dlouho má zůstat světlo po zaznamenání pohybu 
rozsvícené. Otočte časový regulátor TIME ve směru hodinových ručiček, pokud chcete prodloužit 
interval aktivace svítidla (nejvíce přibližně 12 minut) nebo proti směru hodinových ručiček, pokud 
chcete interval osvětlení zkrátit (nejméně přibližně 5 vteřin).

         NASTAVENÍ SVÍTIVOSTI (Lux)
- Regulace LUX, která stanovuje stupeň světelnosti, při které se světelné zařízení zapojí, pokud 
jezaznamenán pohyb, se nastaví pod AUTOMATICKOU ČINNOSTÍ. K časovému nastavení otočte 
regulátorem LUX proti směru hodinových ručiček, dokud se nezastaví (pozice u ikony měsíce). S 
takovým časovým nastavením je čidlo pohybu za denního světla nečinné. Při soumraku, a to v 
okamžiku stupně svvětelnosti, při kterém se má osvětlení zapnout, pomalu otočte regulátorem LUX v 
opačném směru, dokud se světlo nerozsvítí.

         REŽIMY ČINNOSTI
(1) AUTOMATICKÁ ČINNOST 
Jakmile čidlo zaznamená pohyb, svítidlo, které je na něj připojeno, se automaticky rozsvítí, pokud je 
stupeň světelnosti v prostoru nižší než stupeň světelnosti, který je nastavený regulátorem LUX, a 
zůstane rozsvíceno po dobu, která byla nastavena regulátorem časového intervalu TIME.
Nezapomeňte: regulátor funguje na principu »re-trigger« (opětovného spínání), takže pokud během 
časového intervalu PIR-senzor znovu zaznamená pohyb, je časový odpočet přerušen a nastavený 
časový interval se začne odpočítávat od začátku.
Pokud své čidlo pohybu propojíte s nástěnným spínačem, můžete jednoduše volit RUČNÍ VYPNUTÍ 
nebo znovu zvolit funkci AUTOMATICKÁ ČINNOST.
(2) RUČNÍ VYPNUTÍ
Pokud chcete, aby bylo světlo připojeno na čidlo nezávisle na pohybu, můžete automatickou činnost 
vypnout: 2 krát vypněte a zapněte nástěnný spínač v intervalu 4 vteřin (časový interval mezi vypnutím 
a opětovným zapnutím musí být mezi 0,5 a 2 vteřinami).
U funkce RUČNÍ VYPNUTÍ zůstává světlo po celou dobu zapnuté na téměř 6 hodin, přestože senzor 
nezaznamená pohyb. Pokud tedy tuto funkci vypnete, kontrola osvětlení se vrátí do automatické 
činnosti.
Uživatelé mohou znovu nastavitčinnost čidla pohybu na automatickou činnost (před uplynutím 6 hodin) 
tak, že vypnou nástěnný spínač na přibližně 2 vteřiny a poté ho znovu zapnou. 

LIKVIDACE NA KONCI ŽIVOTNOSTI
Výrobek nepatří do domácího odpadu. Právě naopak, výrobek je nutné odnést na vhodné sběrné 
místo, které je určeno k recyklaci takových elektrických a elektronických zařízení, například:
- prodejní místo, kde jste zakoupili výrobek, který je podobný tomu, který chcete vyhodit;
- místní sběrná místa (střediska tříděného odpadu, místní recyklační střediska atd.).
Tím zajistíte, že výrobek bude správně zlikvidován, můžete přispět k prevenci případných negativních 
následků na životní prostředí a zdraví, které by mohla způsobit nevhodná likvidace výrobku.
Recyklací materiálů umožňujeme zachování přírodních zdrojů. Více informací o recyklaci tohoto 
produktu Vám poskytne obecní úřad, organizace pro zpracování domovního odpadu nebo prodejní 
místo, kde jste produkt zakoupili.

Odpovědi na časté dotazy najdete na http://www.tem.si.
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         WŁAŚCIWOŚCI TECHNICZNE ŁĄCZNIKA
IR-pasywny czujnik ruchu o 110° zasięgu
1 moduł do użytku domowego – wbudowanie  
IR-pasywny czujnik ruchu (PIR) do wbudowania w pomieszczeniach jest całkowicie samodzielnym 
systemem kontroli oświetlenia. Dzięki niemu można kontrolować urządzenia emitujące światło (patrz: 
możliwości ustawienia mocy systemu w tabeli z danymi technicznymi).
Po zmierzchu oraz w ciemnych pomieszczeniach detektor ruchu włącza powiązane z nim oświetlenie 
natychmiast po zauważaniu ruchu w jego polu. Za dnia oraz w pomieszczeniach dobrze oświetlonych 
światłem naturalnym sensor umożliwia oszczędzanie energii elektrycznej. Oddziałując na regulator 
jasności oświetlenia (LUX), określa stopień oświetlenia, przy  którym włączy się źródło światła. 
Regulowany timer (TIME) umożliwia określenie, ile czasu światło będzie włączone po jego 
uruchomieniu.
Ważną cechą IR-pasywnego detektora jest możliwość inteligentnej regulacji przekaźnika „zero 
crossing”, co optymalizuje stopień  obciążenia i wydłuża sprawność przekaźnika.
     
         DANE TECHNICZNE
- Napięcie zasilania: 230V~ ±10% 50Hz
- Przekaźnik: 5A / 250V~ wyjście na przepływ wysokooporowy na zero crossing
- Największa możliwa moc systemu: patrz: rysunek 2A
- Stopień bezpieczeństwa: IP40
- Przekrój drutu przy łączniku: 0,75........2,5mm
- Kąt widzenia: do 110° przy 20°C
- Zasięg:  około 8m przy 20°C
- Możliwość ustawienia czasu oświetlenia: od około 5 sekund do 12 minut
- Możliwość ustawienia oświetlenia: od około 5 do 200 LUX
- Czas nagrzewania (przy pierwszym włączeniu lub po ponownym włączeniu po wyłączeniu prądu): ~1 
minuta
- Funkcje włączające się wraz z łącznikiem: WYŁACZONE/SAMOISTNIE/RĘCZNE WYŁĄCZENIE
- Temperatura funkcjonowania: od 0 °C do +40 °C
- Temperatura przechowywania: od -10 °C do +60 °C

         UWAGI DO MONTAŻU
Ważne: montaż i podłączenie urządzeń elektrycznych muszą zostać wykonane przez odpowiednio 
wykwalifikowane osoby, zgodnie z ustaleniami technicznymi i obowiązującym prawem.
- Należy sprawdzić, czy obciążenie oświetlenia, które należy podłączyć, jest większe od określonego w 
danych technicznych.
- Czujnik jest odpowiedni do pomieszczeń.
- Należy go zamontować przynajmniej 1 metr od źródła światła, którym będzie kierować (np. lampy) 
oraz nie montować w miejscu bezpośrednio nasłonecznionym.
- Nie kierować czujnika na powierzchnie odbijające ani na otwory systemów ogrzewania, urządzeń 
klimatycznych oraz innych urządzeń powodujących szybkie zmiany temperatury, ponieważ może to 
spowodować niechciane włączanie się czujnika.
- Między czujnikiem a przestrzenią pokrywaną przez jego sensor nie należy stawiać przeszkód 
(doniczek z kwiatami, książek, ramek z fotografiami, radioodbiorników itp.).
- Czujnik nie jest odpowiedni do połączenia z systemem przeciwwłamaniowym, ponieważ nie jest 
wyposażony w odpowiednie elementy przeciwsabotażowe.
- Nie montować  czujnika wraz z innymi urządzeniami wbudowanymi, jeśli mogłoby to spowodować 
nadmierne nagrzewanie.
- Przed montażem należy pamiętać, że czułość czujnika jest większa w zasięgu jego działania (rysunek 
3A) oraz mniejsza w przypadku ruchów w kierunku czujnika (rysunek 3B).

Zaleca się, aby dokładnie przeczytali Państwo instrukcję montażu i użycia oraz zachowali ją jako 
pomoc. Producent zachowuje prawo wprowadzania wszystkich niezbędnych zmian technicznych bez 
uprzedzenia. 

         INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU
Przed instalacją należy odpowiednio określić wysokość montażu oraz zakres krycia, pokazany na 
rysunku 4A.
- Czujnik należy podłączyć w sposób pokazany na schematach elektrycznych (rysunki 4B i 4C). Obieg 
zasilania urządzenia musi być zabezpieczony przed przeciążeniem za pomocą bezpiecznika (lub 
samodzielnego łącznika o nominalnej wartości nieprzekraczającej 10 A).
W przypadku gdy chcą Państwo używać także trybu z ręcznym wyłączaniem, przed czujnikiem należy 
zamontować łącznik ścienny w sposób pokazany na rysunkach 4B i 4C – (*)

         PRZEDNIA CZĘŚĆ ŁĄCZNIKA
1 – dioda LED o stanie przekaźnika: 
      - świeci się migając = łącznik nagrzewa się lub znajduje się w trybie ręcznego wyłączania
      - nieustannie włączona  = łącznik znajduje się w trybie działania automatycznego
2 – Soczewka
3 – Regulacja progu LUX
4 – Regulacja czasu świecenia
5 – Położenie testowe

         MONTAŻ (test i nastawianie urządzenia)
Po prawidłowym montażu czujnika:
- należy ostrożnie kręcić regulatorem oświetlenia (LUX) w kierunku ruchu wskazówek zegara, aż 
pokrętło się zatrzyma. Czujnik czasu działania (TIME) należy przekręcić w kierunku odwrotnym do 
ruchu  wskazówek zegara aż do momentu zatrzymania się (położenie TESTOWE – rysunek 5, 
położenie 5)
- Włączyć zasilanie, na przykład na łączniku ściennym.
- Podłączone urządzenie (na przykład lampa) włączy się na 60 sekund (czas nagrzewania), po czym 
samoistnie się wyłączy.
- Należy przejść w polu działania czujnika: światło zaświeci się podczas ruchu i zgaśnie przy 
zatrzymaniu się.

         USTAWIENIE CZASU ŚWIECENIA (ustawienia czasowe)
- Ustawienia trwania (TIME) określają czas, w jakim źródło światła będzie się świeciło po zauważeniu 
ruchu. Aby wydłużyć czas (do około 12 minut) należy przekręcić pokrętło czasu TIME w kierunku ruchu 
wskazówek zegara. Aby skrócić czas świecenia (do około 5 sekund), należy przekręcić pokrętło w 
kierunku odwrotnym do ruchu wskazówek zegara.

         USTAWIENIE JASNOŚCI (LUX)
- Regulacja LUX określa stopień jasności oświetlenia, na którym urządzenie emitujące swiatło włączy 
się po zauważeniu ruchu w trybie AUTOMATYCZNYM. Aby ustawić jasność, należy przekręcić 
regulator LUX w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazówek zegara, dopóki regulator się nie zatrzyma 
(położenie przy symbolu księżyca). Przy takim ustawieniu czujnik ruchu nie zadziała przy świetle 
dziennym. Podczas mroku, gdy stwierdzą Państwo, że natężenie światła zewnętrznego jest na tyle 
niskie, że powinno włączyć się oświetlenie, należy powoli przekręcać regulator LUX w odwrotnym 
kierunku, dopóki nie włączy się światło.

         TRYBY PRACY
(1) PRACA AUTOMATYCZNA 
Gdy czujnik światła zauważy ruch, podłączona do niego lampa samoistnie się zaświeci, jeśli stopień 
naświetlenia w pomieszczeniu jest niższy od stopnia ustawionego na regulatorze LUX. Światło 
pozostanie włączone przez czas nastawiony na regulatorze czasu TIME.
Uwaga: regulator działa wedle zasady „re-trigger” (ponownego włączania), a zatem jeśli podczas 
pierwszego włączenia sensor PIR zauważy kolejny ruch, liczenie czasu zostanie wyzerowane i 
urządzenie zacznie ponownie naliczać czas do końca działania.
Jeśli czujnik ruchu zostanie połączony z łącznikiem ściennym, można łatwo wybrać RĘCZNE 
WYŁĄCZANIE lub ponownie wybrać funkcję AUTOMATYCZNĄ.
(2) RĘCZNE WYŁĄCZANIE
Jeśli zachodzi potrzeba, aby źródło światła nie było zależne od czujnika ruchu, należy wyłączyć tryb 
automatyczny: dwukrotnie wyłączyć i włączyć łącznik ścienny w czasie 4 sekund (interwał między 
wyłączeniem i ponownym włączeniem musi być dłuższy niż 0,5 s i krótszy niż 2 s).
W przypadku funkcji RĘCZNEGO WYŁĄCZENIA źródło światła pozostaje włączone do 6 godzin, nawet 
jeśli czujnik nie zauważy ruchu. Jeśli funkcja zostanie wyłączona, kontrola nad oświetleniem powróci do 
trybu automatycznego.
Użytkownicy mogą ponownie włączyć działanie czujnika ruchu w trybie automatycznym (przed 
upływem 6 godzin), wyłączając łącznik świenny na około 2 sekundy i ponownie go włączając. 

UTYLIZACJA PO UPŁYWIE ŻYWOTNOŚCI
Produkt nie jest odpadem gospodarczym, a  wręcz odwrotnie. Produkt należy przekazać na 
odpowiednie wysypisko przeznaczone do recyclingu urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych, na 
przykład do:
- sklepu, w którym został kupiony produkt, który chcą Państwo wyrzucić;
- lokalnych  miejsc zbiórki (centra zbierania odpadów, lokalne centra recyclingu itd.).
Pozbywając się produktu we właściwy sposób, przyczyniają się Państwo do przeciwdziałania 
ewentualnemu negatywnemu wpływowi na środowisko i zdrowie.
Dzięki recyclingowi materiałów możliwa jest ochrona źródeł naturalnych. Aby dowiedzieć się więcej o 
recyclingu tego produktu, mogą się Państwo zwrócić do lokalnych służb lub lokalnych przedsiębiorstw 
zajmujących się zbieraniem odpadów albo do sklepu, gdzie produkt został kupiony.

Odpowiedzi na często zadawane pytania można znaleźć na stronie http://www.tem.si.
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